5z Coaprer III.—Waces axp Hotns,

' CHAPTER III.—WAGES AND HOURS.
§ 1, Arbitration and Wages Board Acts and Associated Legislation.

1. General.—Particulars regardmg the operation of Commonwealth and
Btate Laws for the regulation of wages, hours and conditions of labour were
first compiled for the year 1913, and reviews to the end of each annval period
appear in previous issues of the Labour Report.

2. Laws Regulating Industrial Matters.—The pimenal Laws i force
regulafing rates of wage, hours of labour, and wurking conditions generally
sn-both Commonwealtli and State jurisdictions at the end of 1951 ave listed
helow ;-

CoMMONWEALTH.
Conciliation and Arhitration Act 1904-1057.
Defenge (Transitional Provisions) Act 1946-1957,
Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-Tg50.
Coal Industry Act 1946-1951.
Stevedoring Industry Act 194¢.
Snowy Monntamns Hydro-electric Power Ach 1049-1951.

STATES,
New Bouth Wales . Induostrial Arbitration Acl 1940-7951.
. Conl Industry Act 1946-1951.
Vietoria ., .. TFactories and Shops Acts 1928-195T.
Cueenslind Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acts
. 1932-1948.
Soutl: Austialin . [ndustrisl Code 1g920-1957.
Western Avstralin .. Toduestnal Acbitration dct ro12-1950,
Tagmania | Wagoes Board Act I920-195T.

3. Methods of Admlmstratlon.—-{l} CoypronwrALTH——(0} Comnon-
weakk Court of Concilivtion and Arbitration and Commonwealth Concilintion
Commissioners.—~The authority for the prevention aud settlement of
mterstate industrisl disputes is vested in the Comrt (consisting of a Chief
Judge and such other judges as are appointed) and Coneiliation Commissioners
(undefined as regards number).

The Act provides that where a State award or determination is inconsistent
with an award issued by the Commonwealth Anthority, the latter shall
prevail, and the Commonwealth Court can also restrain a State Authority
from proceeding in a matter already covered, or being dealt with, by the
Commonwealth Authority. .

During the 1939-45 War, the powers of the Court were considerably
enlarged under Nattonal Security (Indusirial Peacc) Regulations (Statutoery
Rules No. 200 of 1940, and subsequent amendments) to secure the prompt
aettiement of indnstrial disputes ocourring or likely to occur, and such regu-
lations were to bo construed as if their provisions were incorporated in the
Coneiliatren und Arbitvation Act. Thesc regulations were continued in lorce
tdder the Defence (Pransitiona] Provisions) Aet 1g46-1950.

The allocation of the respective powers and functions of the Court and
the Conciliation Commissioners is defined by Stotute. The Court alone
has power to make an order or award {a) altering the standard hours of
work in industry ; (D) altering the basic wage* for adult males or the
principles upon which it is compated ; (¢) providing for, or altering a pro-
vision for, annual or other periodical leave with pay, sick leave with pay

¥ See § 4 of this Chapter.



ARBITRATION AND Wagms BOARD AcTs axDh ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. 53

or long-service leave with pay: (d) determining or altering the basic wage
for adult females or the principles upon which is is computed. Subject
to this, however, the Commussioners have heen given wide powers,
without technical and artifieial hindrances, to go to the eausc of impending
industrial trouble in the particular indestries to which they have Deen
assigned and to endeavour to remove the cause of the troubic by conciliating
the disputants. 1f this fails, the Conciliation Comntissioner should then, but
not until thep, with no further formalities, act in an arbitral eapacity to
prevent or settle the dispute by making an awsrd or order. 1t is also
provided that ne award or order made by him (within his jurisdiction) may
be challenged, appealed against, reviewed, quashed or called in question, or
be subject to prohibitien, .mandamus or injunction, in any Court on any
account whatever,

(&) Coal Industry Tribunal and Central Reference Boourd.—The Coal
Industry Tribunat was estabhished under the Commonwealth Coal Industry
Act No. 40 of 7946 and the New South Wales Coal Tndustry Act No. 44 of
1946 to consider and determine interstate disputes and, n respoct of New
South Wales only, mtra-State disputes between the Australinn Coal and Shate
Employees’ Federation and employers in the coal-mining industry. The
Central Industrial Authority cstablished under the Coal Production (War-
time) Act of 1944 was superseded but the awards, orders, and determinations
of the Central Industrial Authority were continued in force nntil rescinded
or varied by the Coal Tnduvstry Tribunal. The Central Reference Board
with its subsidiaty Local Refcrence Boards established by the National
Becurity (Coal Mming Industry) Regulations and continued in force by the
Pefence (Transitional Provisions) Acts 1946-Igse dealt with industrial
matiers and had powers for the prevention and scttlement of industrial
dispates aficeting nnions other than the Australian €ont and Shale
Emplayees’ Federation in the coal-mining industry.

Under amending legislation passed jointly by the Commonwenlth and
New South Wales Parliaments in 1951 the Coal Industry Tribunal was vested
with authority to deal with alt interstate industrial disputes in the coul-
mining industry, and in the case of New South Wales intra-State disputes
also. Tn effect the funetions of the Central Reference Board were ahsorbed
by the Coal Industry Trvibunal. The Tribonal consists of one person wiw
may appoint two assessors nominated by the parties to advise hum in matters
relating to any dispute. Subsidiary authorities are the Local Coal
Authorities and Mine Concilintion Committees who may he appointed to
agmst in the prevention and settlement of certain disputes.

() Australion Stevedoring Industry Board.—The Austratian Stevedoring
Industry Board {(established under the Stevedoring Industry Act No. 39 of
1949} replaced the Stevedoring Industry Commission set uwp in 1947 in
contimuation of the war-time authorities set wp by the Nutional Security
(8Btevedoring) Regulations of 1942, nnd the National Seeurity (Shipping
Co-ordination) Regulations of 1944.

The functions of the DBoard are the regulation and control of the
performance of stevedoring operations, the development of port facilities,
the pravision of labour for stevedoring operations, the payment of attendance
money. the establishment of employment burenux and the provision of
medical facilities and amenities for waterside workers. The Board is
responsible for rvegistration of employers and waterside workers and may
delegate any of s powers to Waterside Employment Committees,

The arbitral jurisdiction formerly exercised by the Stevedoring Industry
Commission b0 prevent and setéle industrial disputes aud regulate industrial



54 Crartrr ITL.—Waces anp Hoors,

matters in the industry is now vested in the Commonwealth Court of
Canciliation and Arbitration and is exercisable by a single Judge, whe may
refer questions of law for the opinion of the Full Court.

{d) Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator.—Wages, hours of labour and
working conditions in the Commonweaith Public Service are regulated by the
Commonweaith Public Service Arbitrator, under powers conterred by the
Public Scrvice Arbitration Act Igz0-1950. The system of arbitration
commenced to operate in IQI2, cases being heard by the Commoawealth
Court of Coneiliation and Arbitration, as paet of the ordinary work of that
Court. From 1920, however, the control was transferred to the Arbitrator,
who ig appointed by the Government for a term of seven years, and who
necd not necessarily buve legal qualifications., No appeal lies against a
determination of the Arbitrator, but Parllament may exercise a right of
veto when the instretnent is brought before it for ratification,

" {e) Australian Capital Territory Indusirial Boerd.—The regulation of
industrial matters in the Australian Capita] Territory under a local Industrial
Board commmenced in the year 1922. An amending Ordinance gazetted on
1gth May, 1949, bowever, abolished the Board and transierred its functiona
to authorities established by the Cominonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Act. A separate Registry of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration was established in Canberra. Industrial matters formerly
dealt with by the Industrial Beard are now determined either by the
Conmumonwealth Court of Coneiliation and Arbitration or by the Conciliaiion
Commissioner assigned to the Australian Capital Territory. It was provided,
however, that all determinations and orders made by the Industnal Board
and all industrial agreements filed with the Board prior to the amendment
of the Osdinance, and in force at the time, continne to operate, but subject
to any order, eward or determination made after that date under the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act or the Arbitration (Pubtlic
Service} Act.

Details of the provistons relating to the Board duricg its period of
jurisdietion may be found in issues of the Labour Report prior to No. 37
(see No. 36, p. 5I).

{(ii) Stares—{a} New South Wales.—The controlling authority iz the
Industrial Commission of New South Wales covsisting of a President
aud five other Judges.  Subsidiary tribunals are the Concilintion Commis-
stoners, the Apprenticeship Commissioner, Concilintion Committees and
Apprenticeship Councils constitnted for particular industries.  Tach
Concilintion Comneittee couststs of o Concilintion Commissioner as chairnn
and equal representatives of employers and employees.  The Apprenticeship
Commissioner and the members of the Coneiliation Committee for an
industry constibute the Apprenticeship Council for the industry,
These subsidiary tribunals may inake awards binding on industries, but an
appeal to the Industrial Commission may be made against any awaed.
Special Commissioners with conciliatory powers only may be appointed.
Compulsory contrel cmamenced in 1gol, after the carlier Acts of 1892 and’
1899 providing for voluntary submission of matters in dispute had proved
shortive,

{8) Victoria.—The anthorities are separate Wages Boards for the
industries sovered, each consisting of a chairman and equal representatives
of employers and employees, and a Court of Industrial Appeals, the latter
presided over by a Judge of the County Court. The system wus instituted
1n the State in 18g6, and represents the first instance in Australia of legal
regulation in this sphere,



ARPBITRATION aND WacEs Boamn AcTs anD Assocraten LESLaTION. 55

(¢) Queenslend.—The authority is the Industrial Court, consisting of a
Judge of the Supreme Court and not more than four members appointed by
the Governor in Council. Legal control was first instituted in 1907 with the
passing of the Wages Board Act.

(d) South Awstralie.—The principal tribunal is called the Industrial
Court ; there ace aiso Industrial Boards consisting of a chairman and equal
numbers ot reprezentatives of employers and employees for the various
mmdustries, and & Board of Industry. The Counrt 1s composed of the President
(a person eligible for appointment as a Judge of the Supreme Court) who
may be joined by two assessors who must be cmployed in the industry
concerned. Deputy Presidents may also be appointed. The ** Living
Wage 7 is declared by the Board of Industry, composed of the President or
Deputy President of the [ndustrial Court and fonr Commissioners.  Degal
control was first institnted in 1000.

{e} Western dustralia.—The system of control comprises an Arbitration
Court, Industria]l Boards, Coneiliation Committees and a Conciliation
Cotnissioner.  Bmployers and employees are equally represcuted on hoth
Boards and Committecs. The Court eonsists of a Judge of the Supreme
Court and two members, Commissioners may also be appointed by the
Minister for the settlement of particular disputes. Legal control dates back
to 1900.

{f) Tasmanig.——The authority cousista of Wages Boards for separate
industries, comprising a Chairman, appointed by the Governor, and equal
numbers of representatives of employers and workers, appointed by the
Minister administering the Aet. The system was ingtituted in 1g10.

4. Awards, Determinations, and Agreements in Force.-——Considerable
extension of the principle of the fixation of legal minimmum and marginal
rates of wages and of working conditions has taken place since 1913 when
the tabulation of such statisties was first undertaken by the Bureau, and
until 1930 figeres showing approximately the magnitude of these operations
were pablished in this Report.  Since that year their publication has ceased
awing to great difficulties in obtaining precise data [or reasons explained
in part 1 the folowing paragraph,

With reference to the number of industrial awards and registered industrial
agreements in force at the end of any period, awards and determinationa
made by both State and Commonwealth tribunals generally continue in
force after the term of operation mentioned therein Las expired, until
rescinded or superseded by a subsequent order or award. Clause 48 {(2)
of the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act provides that, after
the expiration of the period specified, the award shall, unless the Court
otherwise orders, continue in force until a new award has been made;
provided that, where in pursuance of this sub-section an award has continued
in force after the expiration of the period specified in the award, sny award
made by the Coart for the settlement of a new industrial dispute between
the parties may, if the Court so orders, be made retrospective to a dabte not
earlier than the date upon which the Court first had cognizance of thag
dispute. In the Industrial Code of South Australia, Clause 47 (2), and in
legislation for other States, similar provisions are in force. All industrial
agreements continue in force after the expiration of the term mentioned
until rescinded or superseded by a subsequent agreement or order, The
Tasmanian Wages Board Act, 1934, repealed Part IV. of the Principal Act
providing for industrial agreements and afl such agreements ceased to
operate from the commencement of the Act unless an agreement existed in



56 Crarrer OIL—Wages awp Hours,

a trade to which no determination of a Board was applicable, in which case
the agreement remained in force wntil its expiry -or until a detcrmination
‘was made.

5. New Legislation and Special Reports.—Information concerning the
main provisions of varieus Industrial Acts in force throughout Australia
wags given in earlicr Reports, and brief reviews arc furnished cach year of
the wore important aspects of new industrial legislation having special
application to the terms of awards or determinations, The period January
to Decembar, 2G51, is covered by this Report. Details of the joint Common.
wealth State lowighation in vespect of the coal-mining industry wil be found
in para. 3 (i) (b).

(i) Commonweulth.—The Concilintion and Arbitration Act {(No™ 1) 1951
amended the Principal Act in cortain matters relating to the retiring age
of ‘Conciliation Commissioners. The Conciliation and Arhitration Acts Nos,
2 and 3 {1951) amended the Principal Aet by reserving to the Court (us
distinet from Conciliation Commiissioners) the authority to deal with the
provisions ig awards relating to * annual or other periodical leave with pay,
sick leave with pay or long-zservice leave with pay . The Conciliation and
Arhitration Act (No. 2) 1951 also extended the power of the Cowrt in matters
concerning the non-observance of awurds and wserted additionst provisiens
regarding the rules of, and records to be kept by, associations registered under
the Act, the election of officer: of the associations and the holding of sectet
ballots.

The Snowy Mountains Hydro-clectric Power Act 1051 conferred on the
Commonwenlth Court of Conciliation and Avbitration authority to settle
industrial disputes and determine industrial reatters rvelating to the working
conditions of employees engaged on the Snowy Mountams Hydro-electric
scheme.

v () New South Wales—The New South Wales Industrial srbitration Act
was extensively amended by the Industvial Arbitration Amendment Act of
195F whicl wnier alig provided for the granting of long-service leave and sick
leave to enployees under State awards, removed certain limitations on the
making of awards for rural indnstries, awthorized mvestigation by the
Industrial Commission of irregularities in the election of union officials, and
climinated the differential bagic wage rate applicable 4o countey distriets.

ixcept for the Broken Hill district which was not affected by the alteration,
the result of the latter was to delete from awards the clause specifying the
bagic wage rate for adult males in country areas ag three shillings per week
less than the corresponding rate for the metropelitan area.  Rates for fernales
and juniors were aflected prey ortionately.

(i) Victoriae.—Dbnring 1951 there was ne smendment to the Factories
and Shops Acts affecting working conditions.

(iv) Queensland.—On page 100 will be found particnlars of variations in
the basic wage determined by the Industrial Conrt.

There was no anmendment to the Indnstrial Conciliation and Arbitrarion
Acts during 1951,

(v} South Australic —Particulars of variations in the “Living Wage"
determined by the Board of Industry will be found on page roz.

The Industrial Code Amendment Act 195 amonded the Principal Act
in various respects mamnly of an administrative nature.

-



RaTEs o Waar: axn Hours. op LaboGR. 37

(vi) Western Australic.—Declarationa: of the basic wage made by the
Industrial Court.are:referred to ow page: 104..

The Factomies and Shops Amendment Act 1951 specified pew minimum
rabes. for junior emplovees in terms of percentages of basic wige rates for
adulbs,

{(vii} Pasmania.—Under the Wages Board Act Ig5T, provision was made
for the determination of conditions wnder which emplovees covered by
Wages Boards could be- granted' long-serviee leave.

(viil) Australian Capital Territory—No legislation volating sp-.uﬁca]ly
to thie terms of awnrds operating in thie- Aunstralian Cupital ‘Fereitory was:
passed during IG5I. Such matters are covered however, by the Common-
wealth legislation outlined above (see para. 5 (1) ).

§ 2. Rates of Wage and Hours of Labour.

1. General.—The collection of data respecting the nominal rates of
wage payable in different callings and in. occupations in various industries
carsied on i each State was first undertaken by this Bureau in the eacly
part of the year 1913, Owing to-the difficulty of ascertaining reliable par-
ticulars of the numbers of apprentices, improvers and other juvenile workers
to. whom progressive rates of wage fixed according to increasing age on
experience were payable from year te year, the inquiry was confined to
the. rates of wage payable. to adult workers only, and was further limited
generally. to. those industriea in operation within the metropolitan area of
each State. In order to make the inquiry comprehensive, however, certain
industries, were included which were not carried on in the capital eities, e.g.,,
mining, shipping, agriculture, and the pastoral mdustey. The pazticntors
sequired were ebtained primarily from awards, determiabions and mduwstein
agreements under Commonweslth-and State Acts, and reluted to the minimum
wage prescribed. In eases where no award, determination or agreement
was. in foree, the. ruling union or predomivant tate of wage was ascertained
from employers and secretaries of trade unions. For coanvenience of com-
parison weekly rates of wage were adopted., In many instances, however,
the. wages were based on daily or hourly rates, since in many imdustries and
occupations in which employment is casual”or intermittent wages are so
fixed:; hence the average weekly earnings in such occupations may fall
short. of the computed weekly rates. The information thus obtained
referred: to the weekly rate: of wage in upwards of 400 specific occupations.
Rates of wage were of course not available for each of these occupations
in. every State but. the apgregate collection for the six Statee amounted
to I,569 male occupations or callings. "These particulars furnished the
necesaary data for the computation of average.rates of wage in wvarious
industrial groups,* and.in each State and Australia as a whele. The average
rate of wage for each industrial group in each State was computed by taking
the arithinetical averaget of the rates of wage payable for all classified
occupations within that group, A wmore detailed system of weighting could
oot be applied owing to the difficulty in the past of obtaining satisfactory
data as to the number of persons engaged in each of the occupations for
which rates of wage had been obtained. Though a considerable amount of
information. as to the number of persons engaged in different indnstries and
occupations wag available from subsequent Census results, it was found
mmpracticable to bring the classification of these results into line with the
detailed classification of oceupstions in. the various industries as set out. in

* The adopted clasaification of induatries is shown on page 1.
t The sum af the weekly rates of wage divided by the pumber of nccupaifons fncluded,
5343.—8




58 CrHarrrr IT1.—WaiaEs anDp Houms,

the awards and determinations. For final results for each State and for
each industrial group throughout the States, however, a careful system of
weighting according to industrial groups was adopted. For example, in
compating the result for any State in any period, the computed average wage
in each industrial group was multiplied by a number (weight) representing
the relative number of all male workers engaged in that group of industries
in the particular State. The sum of the products thus obtained, divided
by the sam of the weights, represented the average wage for that State for
the particular period. The weights used for each industrial group in the
computations of the average wage for male and female occupations were
published in issues of the Labour Report prior to No. zo of 192q.

The resulta thus ascertained for the year 1913 were published in Labour
Report No. 2, pp. 28-43. In the early part of the year 1914, the scope of
the inquiry was considerably extended, and particulars included of the
weekly rates of wage in respect of 930 specific occupations. The aggregate
collection for the six States amounted to 4,256 adult occupations (3,948
male, and 308 female). The resulte obtained thereby to 3oth April,
r9x4, were published in Labour Report No. 5, pp. 44-50. These results
were further analysed, and the average number of working bours which
conatituted a full week’s work in each occupation was ascertained and weighted
in a similar mannper to the rates of wage. This course was adopted in order
te overcome the difficulty of making comparisons between States of the
rates of wage in any specified occupation, since, in many instances, a different
number of working Lours constituted o full weel’s work in different States.
By dividing the weighted average number of working hours into the weighted
average weekly rate of wage, a more satisfactory standard of comparison
wag agcertained. Results obtained from these computations were given for
each industrial group for each State,

Since 3oth April, 1914, the number of occupations included in
comparative computations has been slightly reduced. When technical change
or some other factor has led to the disappearance of the original occupation
trom an award, agreemend, or determination, the usual pmctlce has been to
substitute a similar oceupation with a compa,rable rate of wage. In some
cases, however, such g gubatitution eould not be made and the slight drop
in the total number of occupations included has resulted. The particulars
of wages given in the Appendix (Sections VL. and VIL) to this Report include
all the more important occupations. These have been taken from awards
or determinations made by industrial tribunals, or from agreements registered
under Commonwealth or State Acts.

To supplement the results thus obtained, investigations were made
regarding rates.of wage in past years with a view to showing their general
trend in each State and in tbe several industrial groups, The total number
of occupatlona for which particulars were  available back to 1891
was 652, s

The particulars given in t.hls Chapter show varlatlons in nominal wages
from year to year in cach Staté and in various industrial groups.
Index-numbers are also given showing variations in effective wages in each
State. The figures of nominal wages and hours are in course of revision to
meet changes in industrial structures The amounts should not be regarded
a8 actual current averages but as an index of changes expressed in money
and hour terms, !

A comparison of wage-rates and hours of labour for certain occupations
in Australia, Great Britain and Northern Ireland and New Zealand wiil he
found in Section VIII. of the Appendix,



Rares or Wace axp Hours uF Lipouk. 59

2. Adult Male Weekly Wages—States, 1891-1951.—The following table
shows the weighted average nominal weekly rates of wage payable to adult
male workers at the dates specified for a full week’s work in each State and
for Australia. Index-numbers are also given for each State with the average
for Australia for the year 191 as base (= 1,000} ;-

o Weekly Wage Rales(o} : Aduit Males, States,
Weighted 4 Nominal Weekly Rafes able Pull Week's Work fuds:
i verage o%swrﬁmfean% Indez-nz;agbsrs E‘?-W;ge 'Rales. ¢ Work (excluding

’ Ans-
Particulars, NBW.| Vie |Qlend.| B.A. W.A, Tas. | (raila
No. of Octupationa included.(d) 820 894 615 562 477 466 3,884
RATES OF WAGE.
@, d. & . s d, &od ¥ . 5. d. s d.
313t December, 1391 .. . 44 I 40 5 46 0 st 7 $2 4 3B 6] 43 5
. e 303 4 . . 43 1t 49 4 46 z 42 O 3 IL 36 1O 43 5
- N gt .. . 51 54 50 51 1| 5111 59 ol 41 o s1T 3
" » o I0L4 . 1 86 2) 54 7| 53 51 54 5| 6z10] 52 B| 55 7
. . 1921 . Ve 05 1o 93 7 96 8§ By 5 0% o 91 8 s O
" " 1929 .{mzrr|va1r 1|10 2| oF a2alico 7| 94 8| 101 2
- " %31 . 93 5 8z 2] 89 o] 75 of B4l 2 o| 86 10
" " 4T .. e |l108 4|04 5}PT01 g | 200 3|10 2| 90 3| 10¢ 3
" " 946 .. Lo r30 xe | g8 sx {128 o | f3v 4 [ 135 7| 125 2] 128 6
1 1 1047 . Lo 14T 3| 336 10| 134 o | 133 30 | 137 B | 133 o | 137 1x
" + 1948 e o I50 9|55 51 180 4| 153 7 [.156 6| 153 2| 156 4
. o« 1040 .. o | oty tv | 168 11 | 167 10 | 168 3 ST G| 165 4| 165 B
A - 1950 o |20 G| 208 5[ 100 10| 200 6 [Z208 3| 109 7| 205 O
313t March, 1951 .. we | 216 B 2rr a1 | 208 4| 207 6 214 242035 8| 212 3
50th June, 1951 . o | 228 8 22z 8 )22t z | 218 3 lz2d 6} 22y 2} 224 30
3oth Beptember, 1051 .. o240 2| 2355 o230 o220 F) 240 o 235 3| 235 to
316t December, 1931 .. o 255 o | 245 5] 290 10 | 242 8 | 257 4| 237 3| 248 ¥
4
INDEX-NUMBERS,
{Base : Weighied Average Wage for Ausiraliz (518, 3d.), 1011 = 1,000.)
3188 December, thgr - .. . 861 780 408 Srr 1,022 ‘;‘51 B8
- ” 901 e .. 858 »0t 401 19 1,052 719 845
™ + 343 3] . ‘e 1,003 obs 97 013 1,152 ?Dg 1,000
" . 1% PR ve 1,006 1,065 1,042 1,062 1,320 I, 1,088
- ” 1521 . ‘s 1,860 1,826 1(836 1745 1,853 L,788 1.844
" T a g . .. 2,007 L9732 Yars 1,896 1,963 1,348 1,074
.- - 1931 .. . 1,823 1,03 1,737 1,463 1645 1,556 1,004
" - 1oL . . 2,056 2,037 1,585 1,457 2,149 1,037 2,034
" w6 L o 2,554 | 2,515 2,498 2,368 2,450 | 2442 | 2,507
“ o 1947 . ‘- 2,757 | =60 [ 2630 | 261z 2686 | z.505 | 2,690
- + 1948 . .. 317 3032 4,953 2,057 2054 2,088 Jo50
" w5040 L ol v3ass | 3206 | 3276 [ 32%5 | 3346 | 3227 [ 3,310
v w1050 - 4088 | 3,080 1 3900 301t | q004 | 3805 | 4,000
.r -
315t March, 1951 . | #4228 | 43S | 4007 | a9l LIV | 3074 | 4142
30th June, 1931 . ce | 4SL | 4345 | 4313 | 4259 ) 4459 | 4373 4387
joth Septrmber, 195r . S| 4686 L 4561 | 4.4BB | 4479 | 44684 | 4500 | 4,001
318t December, 1951 .. 4975 4,789 2,009 4,715 4,904 4,528 4,850

{n} The fgares of nominal wages nnd hours of labour are In course of revision to mect ¢changes 1n
industrial strueture, The amounts shown should nét be regarded as actusl current averagrs but ar an
lndex of changes expressed in money and hour terns. {& Az at 3rst Deenmber, 1051,

3. Adult Male Weekly Wages—Australia—Industrin! Groups, 1891-
1961.—The following table showa for Australia (¢) the weighted average
weellly rate of wage in each of the industrial groups, and (b} the weighted
average wage for all groups combined, at the dates specified. Index-numbers
are also given for each industrial group with the average for all groups for
the year I9II as base (= 1,000) :— &



Weekly Wage Rates(«) :

Adult Males, Industrial Groups.

Weighted Average Nowminal Weekly Bates payable for a Pull Week's WWork (excluding Overtime) and Index-numbers of Wages Rates sn Eaclh Industrial Group

InDhETRIAL GROGP.

i . - ¥ . X
: L ITL, v, v .

Date 1L : Other , IX. Oiher XI. XI11. XI1It. XIv, Al)
Woud: | Eugifieer. Food, %’“"‘t"]“l" pooOKS | panu- Bm}- vl | Raiiwagii  Land Shipping, | Pastorsl, | Domestio, Mworl Lodustrial

;. | 1ng. eto. » | Texttlos, (Printing,{ o o, [Bullding Miniog, | ™5 Traus- | ewedb)y | ete(é) | eledet | laneous. | Groug

turs, otd, ate, ete, ek, ing e port, .
RATES OF WAGE.

8-t % 4 5. d. 5o 2 s g i %, d. & i, £, s 4. Y o & 4l v o ® o

3|~t I‘.-r-cmnln-r g £ 5 +7 8 38 = a6 8 33 % FLIY 50 b 53 50 10 ¥ 6 KL I 34 IO 210 30 7 43 3
igot 52 3 5 5 4b T 16 3 51 o© L 33 10 57 % 2 4 IR 3% 5 3 1 30 8 38w EE

. o1y . 57 8 s 6| s0o ¢ ose 3] s8 51 11 61 2| 61 2 57 o o7 7 45 0 45 3 77 53
- " fory . su A 57 9 55 81 33 of 631 | 56 o 65 5| 65 2 39 § RERE ] 19 1o 03 47 81 5t 0 3% 7
- " fg21 98 2 98 2z o310 93 3| eq 7| 95 o2 3 |i05 4 97 4 go | ror 8§ e o LI 91 1 9i &
i " 1929 104 -1 vy 6| too 10 go fijrig 1| 1er 2| 0i o fto 7 05 7 gt ¢ 07 o g5 B 0z oy B| "o oz
- - 1931 .. 33 7 8 3| 2 64 S3 0oz o 55 3| 93 g (103 5 8 7 83 11 &1 10 Su 3 g5 3 83 1t 86 10
4 " 1039 -. 100 1 99 3 ab g 93 t | 114 3 5 S5 |1ah 5| Iog 1 o6 -G gz io 9% & By o 39 11 9z 10 95 3
- - igyr ol 5 uo o | b x| 105 7| e 6| ez o dire 1| s 1 | (- O b o oy & a7 10 L3 Iy 3
. " 1546 tzg 2| 1@g 1| f=6 o | 120 20§ 148 2 | 128 1| tar 10 | E3¢ & 030 16 ). 13t ¥ ryp 6 1xg oo | o 1ip g | 1za b o120
“ " 1047 .. T40 2 g o | B3¢ 8 [ t3z2 B[ 158 7| 136 &) 154 o | 13 1 42 3 28 5 3% 4 136 3 o6 ot 130 10 137 11
. " 1948 .. 155 £ | 155 18 [ 758 6 | U5% 7 {177 2} 159 1L [ IFI 9 [ 183 % 156 1 35 3 8 o 158 1 r 5 qf 3 156
" - 194 .. 3 166 74 afd 1 e66 21 183 2] to4 7103 1 (B3 o | TFS 77 67 37 180 o 39z | 174 7 134 g9 162 o 16y A
ot ras0 194 g 198 = | 190 12 ] 262 10| 228 o | 709 o | 215 37| 211 O 09 = 92 7 230 2 222 3 86 3 92 o 208 O
3xst\lar{,h 1951 206 0| 205 9| zoy 3| 205 5| 242 2 206 o225 5| 217 B wh i 20 o 237 6 @b o 19 © w00 3 e 3
sothJunu-ws: EI4 § 2t3 o | 214 9| 216 10| 250 3| 213 100 | 232 = | 228 1 zry 0 207 9 248 00 59 3 00 5 2y R 13y 10
joth Septeiniber. 1951 2206 8| 2285 4| 227 o )22t 4] a6z 5| 22610)| 245 o237 6| 220 8| 221 5 260 264 7| 208 7| 220 W] 238 td
315t Deécember, 1g51 538 BT 237 1lz2ae 3{ 242 10 274 5| 238 1o f230 ol 240 2 238 o 233 2 271 11 79 1 284 81 232 ol 248 5

INDEX-NUMEERS.
. - {Base : Weighted Average Wage for Australin (51s. 3d.), 1911 == 1,000.)

318t Deeembef, 631 . 1,023 933 745 716 | 1,013 904 986 | 1,134 302 77z 745 530 gl 773 T
" » tgos . Lo 045 a7t 703 ogh 907 [.050 1.067 1021 795 751 fz7 333 750 848
" » 32 B Laz 1,064 991 o8t L, I49 1,613 1,213 1.164 L,y Q10 A7 &30 857 9479 LI
' “ 914 . 1,167 1,127 1,085 1,034 1,245 1,093 1,250 20 1,165 1,026 971 abs 913 1,054 1.083
. e igrro. g6 1,915 .83z 1,819 200 1844 1.909 2056 1,001 1,700 1,584 1.736 L,G4a 1773 1.84a
+ - fgzg .. 2,040 2.019 1,007 1,942 2,323 1.9%4 2,205 2,157 2052 1,888 2087 1.863 1804 1,886 i.97+
w » 1931 1,609 1,683 27 1,638 1,991 1,864 1,926 1,999 1,000 1,638 1,596 1,568 1,663 1.4i37 5694
" » 1935 .. 1,053 1,930 1,888 3817 2,229 1,867 2,075 2,142 1,334 1,812 1,92z 1,639 1,755 [ILEH i.A58
m 1040 - 2,110 2,047 2,071 2,060 z,332 2,038 2,282 2.245 2021 r.030 z.082 1825 1,908 LG74 2,034
" " Q4o .. 2,520 8,519 | 2,47 2,476 | 2,801 } 2,904 | 4,568 | =262 2,553 2,372 2,566 2,317 2,289 2,590 2,507
s " fgg7 .. 2,735 .51t 2,62 2,589 2,004 2,607 3,005 2,803 2,775 2,507 2,601 2,662 2,376 2,853 21_.90
- 948 . 3.034 noqr | 2,056 | 2007 | 3487 | 3003 | 3382 1189 3045 2823 3.551 3.085 2.75% 2,803 3050
It " 1940 . 3250 3.241 3243 3204 1796 3,221 2570 3,426 3,263 3,123 3753 31407 3,030 1,161 3,300
" idso 3,806 3.86¥ | 3.007 } 3,057 | 4463 3883 22| 4008 3.887 3.757 4,19t 4 335 3,043 1.56r 1.00y

3135 Makch, 1551 wo3d [ wots | aopq | 4000 ] 4734 | 4034 | 6360 | 4347 4030 3,903 1-633 40425 2786 | 3.907 al
3oth Jiine, Ige 4,133 4155 | 4,196 | 4,230 | 48Rz | 4,17z | 4330 | 4.301 4185 1,054 4775 5,056 3,916 7 © 3,052 4387
30th Scptember, 1g51. 4242 4397 | 4433 | 4318 5120 4427 | 4781 | 4B 422 4321 5080 5,163 #1147 4,293 4,601
318t December, 19571 . 405 4,626 ) 4,668 | 47381 5355 46611 5054 | 4,865 4543 4,550 5,306 5445 4384 4:527 4,850

{a} See note (a) to table on page 359,

(#) Including the valoe of victualling and acoommodation where supplied.

(c) Inclading the value of board and lodging where supplied,

"SENOH ANV BEOVH—'| [T YALIVE]



HATES oF WAGR axNn Hougrs or LALOUR. 61

4. Adult Female Weekly Wages—States, 1914-1951.—The index-
npumbers given in ‘the preceding paragraphs for maie adult workers were
computtedl 'with the weighted average wage in IQIT as base (== 1,000). In
the case-of females, however, it has not been possible to secure information
for years prior to IgI4, and the index-numbers are therefore computed
with the weighted average rate of wage pavab'e to adult fernale workers in
Australia at™30th April, 1914, as base (= 1,000). .

The followiug table shows the weighted average nowminal weekly rate
of wage payable to adulé fermale workers for.a full week’s swork in each State

and Australia at the dates specified. Index-numbers are also given for-each
Btate with the average for Awstralia at 30th April, 1914, as base (=1,000).

Weekly Wage Rates(«) : Adult Females, States.

Weightetl Average Nominal Weekly Rates puyable for @ Full Week's Work {(excluding
Overtime) and Index-numbers of Wage Rates.

Particulars NS.W, Vi, Q@ land 5.A W.A Tas. Aus-
trulia
No. of Occ'n[muons included (%) 84 &7 38 47 24 az 312
LATES OF WAGE.
& o, % o, s d g d g d LA e d.
318t Decomber, 1004 26 10 27 9 27 1 24 1 37 4 25 10 27 g
" " 1921 - 49 0 47 o e 3 45 = 56 4 47 B 43
7 M 1923 . 331 34 I 54 10 4 58 10 33 0 3 I
" » 1931 4 B 45 doq 4y a1 | 43 1 |- S0 7| a5 8| .47 5
” ' 1539 53 3} %1 9l 55 2| 490 7| 35 8| 50 B| 5z B
b n 1041 - 57 1 58 4 50 6 55 5 6o 4 56 7 58 2
" , 1946 . 83 4| 82 6 2 4| 76 o |.r310 ] #rfd8 ] do 9
y " 947 . Bs 3| 68 6 85 10 Bo to %o 1 8t 11 85 8
. . 948 .. 100 o 163 1 98 4 g5 I 93 5 ob B | 100 4
e " 1949 . 108 1| 1z 4| 168 5 al o (L5 1 106 4 |I09 1
315t barch, 1950 Lt 5| Iy 3{ 100 8 | 102 ¢ |10h 2z | ror 5| 110 g
goth June, 19350 N 174 3| 1o 72| Lis5 7 108 3 L2 g | 11475 e 5
3oth September, 1050 | ras 10| t2z o | rxf r: | zo¢e 4 | 1k4 o | 116 o | it7 10
318t Decomber, 1950 .. Tag a1 | gz rrf 135 10 | 142 7 | 132 3 | 137-2 | 140 %
218t ‘March, 19571 | ted 3 pIet 7 ior3zrro | tys o | t34 O 141 2| 144 1
zoth Juna, 1651 15T o | 153 17 | 138 © | 1§52 4 | 142 7 | 148 O { 151 2
soth September, 1951 . 157 11 | 100 o | 149 2 | 158 3 | 146 10 | 153 o | 157 2
318t December, 5951 . 71 1) or7z 1o | 16 7 trr o4 | 163 z | 168 ¥ { 3vo 4
INDEX-NUMBERS.
{Base : Weighted Average Wage for Australia (274, 2d.), 30th April, 1014 = 1,000.)
e i —
318t Decembier, 1014 . a8y 1,022 996 835 1,373 50 1,008
" “ 1921 t.803 1,761 1,849 1,661 1,074 1,749 1790
" " 1919 . 983 L.900 2,020 1,888 2,165 1078 - 1,990
at . D3I 1828 1,688 1,765 584 1,000 1,681 1,740
N " 1935 . .- 060 1,006 2,031 1,820 2,040 1,860 1,638
N b 1041 2,133 2,148 2,191 2,038 2,220 z08z 2,041
W » 06 . . 2,056 | 3,033 3,031 2,797 2,718 2,860 2,972
,, - 1047 3102 3.286 1 3160 2,970 2,947 3014 FiL52
W N 48 3,631 3705 [ a8 34409 3,438 2.559 3604
no 1949 3079 | 4134 | 3,090 3710 3,880 3915 1,015
379t March, 1950 4,028 | 4205 | 4,038 3,707 1906 3,953 4,072
joth June, 1950 44200 +438 #:255 3,984 4151 4,211 4282
30th September, 1950 .. 4,200 | 4493 { 4,308 4923 | 4394 | 4269 | 4338
318t Decamber, o5 .. R 5,259 5003 52279 4,866 5,050 5/169
318t March, 1931 . 5,308 5:305 5075 5.363 +.951 3197 ¥3o3
4aoth June, 1951 5558 | 5685 )  si33v 5.600 5.248 5484 5/563
Tapih.September, 1051 . g 5811 siBle | Suer 5.8es 5,404 BiG6o | 5,780
318t'Decendber, 1051 . 6,200 1 6,362 | 5,948 6,305 6,007 6204 6,263

{#} ‘See note(a) to table on page 59. {5) 'As at 315t December, 2951,



62 CrArTER HI.—Waiaes aND Hours.

5. Adult Female Weekly Wages—Australia—Indusirial Groups,
1914-1951.—The following table shows for Australia () the weighted average
weekly rate of wage in each of the industrial groups in whick females are
mainly employed, and {b) the weighted nverage wage for all groups combined,
at the dates specified. Index-numbers are also given for each industrial
group with the average for all groups at 30th April, 1914, s base (= 1,000). ,,

Weekly Wage Rates(a) ; Adult Females, Industrial Groups.

Weighted Average Nominal Weékly Rales payable for a Full Week's Work (excluding
Overtime) and Index-numbers of Wage Rales in Industrial Groups. _

IKDUETRIAL GROTP.
IL.IL, V.
Pate. 111, 1V, g P XL
Food, | Clothing, | A09HL | pomesilc, | XLV, Al
Drink, Textiles, Manu- Hotels, Py iy Groups.
o, ote, facturing. m.m‘ it
RATES OF WAGE. ’
& . s d a d. s o, e 4. 5, d.
316t Decamiber, 1914 . 23 5 24 11 27 0 30 2 31 4 -~ 27 5
" Tt . 43 9 48 7 48 o B 6 50 0 48 &
. - 1929 .. 49 4+ 4 4 33 11 34 9 33 10 54 1
" " 1931 .. 41 4 45 5 46 11 50 G 49 o 47 5
" w1939 . # ¢ 5o 9 srar 54 5 56 & 52 8
- " 1931 . 33 5 57, 4 58 o oo Go ¥ 8z
" 1 1046 .. 54 0 84 7 79 5 2z g hr'o go o
- . 1947 .. 31 3 & 7 Qo z 76 7 a8 3 #s I
e b 1548 .. 25 In tor 7 103 3 80 2 17 9 00 4
" - 1949 125 5 T 5 1II II a7 5 119 I 03 I
318t March, 1050 .. I e o 110 © 1ty o 99 5 2t 7 1000
acth June, 1950 ‘e I 4 119 7 1Y 3 FITY 123 8 16 5
soth Bepteinber, 1950 e 103 10 1201 g 6 103 & 20 1 1y 10
3tat Thocember, 1950 .. 135 9 3% 2 147 I 132 1 49 9 140 5
g1at March, 1951 ‘. 141 B 40 3 152 1o 37 © 150 1t 4 1
3oth Jung, 1651 . 146 10 4o 8 58 s 142 4 101 4 51 2
3oth Scptember, 105t 155 & 152 2 LA 51 0% 170 8 57 2
318t December, 1951 ‘- 164 2 100 & 7y ot 160 Io 179 I0 170 4
INDEX-NUMBERS,
(Base : Weighted Average Wage for Austvalia (276. 2d.), 30tk dpri, 1914 = 1,000.)
316t December, 1014 ‘e SGz o017 994 1,110 1,153 1,008
" w  193r . 1,fi0g 1,78y 1,760 1,787 1.841 1,790
" N 1039 .. .815 900 1,984 ] 1,982 1,090
' " 1931 . 1,635 1.672 1,728 1,804 1,334 1,740
i w139 . 1,79% 1,369 1,910 2,003 2,085 1,938
" " 1041 . 1,067 2,110 2,134 2,163 2,124 2,141
" w1940 . 2,751 3,113 2,923 2,678 2,580 2,972
- w1947 o 3,004 3,222 3:307 2.420 3.253 3,132
- w1048 4@ . 3.520 3.739 3.b02 3,284 3,507 3,694
w194y .. 3,879 4,020 4,128 3,566 1.384 4,015
318t March, 1950 .. .. 3,875 4,849 | 4237 3,600 4,476 4,072
oth June, 1050 .. . 4008 | a4r0 %315 3,735 4.352 4,384
3oth Septrmber, 1950 PR A 1 7 4421 1 4,395 | 380t abqz 4,338
31t December, 1950 N - 4.004 5,121 ! £.412 881 .51 5,160
38t March, 1951 . . 5,313 5,176 5,626 50642 5744 5,503
3o0th June, eg51 . < Ea04 5.503 5,829 5,239 5,038 5,565
soth September, 1951 5,728 5,601 6,104 5,572 6,283 5,760
3ist Tieoember, 1951 0.043 6,238 G.517 .14 6,628 6,208

{a) See note (g) to table on poge 59. (2] Inclut?iug the value of boord aod lodging where anpplied.

6. Weekly and Hourly Rates of Wage, and Weekly Hours of Lahour,
31st December, 1951.—(i) General. —The rates of wage referred to in the
preceding paragraphs are the minima payable for a full week's work (ox-
cluding overtime). The number of hours constituting a full week's work
difiers, however, in some instances, between various trades and occupations



Rates oF WiGE arp Houss oF LaBouR. : 63

in each State, and between the same trades and occupations in the several
States. To securc what may be for some purposes a better comparison, the
results in the preceding paragraphs are reduced to 4 common basis, namely,
the rate of wage per hour in industrial groups in each State and in all States.
In the Appendix (Scctions VI and VII.) details are given of the number of
hours worked per week in the various industries.  The following tables include
the average number of hours per week in industrial groups tor cach State,

The tables show () the average weekly wage; (b) the average number
of working hours per week for & full week’s work, and (¢) the average hourly
wage for adult male and female workers in each State and industrial group
except Groups XL (Shipping, ¢tc.) and XIIL. (Pastoral, Agricultural, ete.).
Some of the occupations included in the latter two groups are of a casual
or seasonal nature, and the hours of labour are not generally regulated
either by awards or determinations of industrial tribunals or in other ways.
Hence the necessary definite particuldrs for the computation of average
working hours and hourly rates of wages are not available.

(ii) Adult Males.—The following table shows the average nominal weekly
and hourly rates of wage payable to adnit male workers and the weekly
houra of labour at 318t December, 1951.

Weekly and Hourly Wage Rates and Weekly Hours of Labouc(«) ; Adult Males,
Industrial Groups.

Average Rates of Wage Payable and Weekly Hours of Labour, 318t December, 1951.

lodaatriad Gronp. Partjeulars. | NS.W.) Vie, | QId, | 8.4, | W.A. | Tas. | tralia.

Weekly Wago 24873 | 23875 218/4] 23a/2] 2410l 2a8/0] 23878
Waorking Hout# yo.00 | 40.00| 40.00] jo.00] 4o ool 40 .00] 40,00
Hourly Wago o724 1 s/00d| s/5d] 5710 6/el| s/l s/ug

Woeekly Wage |243/10 r233/10| 224/2] 230/0) 245/55230/ 10| 239/1
Working Hours | 4o 0o | 30 vo| 40 99| 40.00f 40.00] 40 ool 40.00
Hourly Wage 61k t s/rel| s/7d| sfedy 6/1l] o éfe| sian

Weekly Wage | 244/1,] 245/0| 210/4] 22779238/ 21] 240/0 z3g,(g
Working Ilours | 40 0o0_| a5 53| 40 05| 40.00| 40 ool 4o o] 39.¢
Hourly Wege 641371 6/2d s/sd] s/udf s/ud]| sfelf s/

1. Wood, Furnitore, ele, {
1
{ Weekly Wags | z40/5 | 2q2/1| 248/4) 24874] 25172 2a0/7]242t10
{
4
L

11 Bnﬁlueerlns. Aetal
fotku, ete,

111 Food, Drink, ats.

Y. Clothing, Textiles, eto, Working Roure 4o oo | 40 0ol 40 oo] 40.00| 40.00| 50 00 q0.00

Hourly Wage 6/0% | 6/0d] 6724 6728 Giad| niod 6fop

“'ﬂ;k!y Wage | 282/ | 226/2] asafop 263/8| 272/sf 2yz/s| 2r4/s
Working Bours | 40 00 | 39 51| 10 00} 40.00| 37.69 4o.00| 39.42
Hourly Wage /0% /o] 6/31 6/7| 7/z 6/9} 6/ur

Weekly Winge | 245/0 | 23678 218/1] 23870 z41/1] 240/3|238/10
Working Houts | 40.00 | 40.00| 40.00] 40.00 40.00] 40.00| 40.00
Hourly Wage 6k | os/av] s/5d] s/ad| Gfedy  6fo| 5/

' . 1

Weekly Wage (. 269/8 [ 256/5] 241/1] 249/8] 256/4] 2a8/5| z80/0
| Workmy Hourey 39.94 | 40.00] 40.00| 40.00] 40.000-40.00| 39.58
Hourly Wage 6fs ] 6/5] o/odl  6/3  6/s] 6/2h| o/5%

Weekly Wage = | 25471 | 242/0j231/ 11| 236/ e260/7 341/} 249/2
Working Houta | 40 06 { 4o0.00] 40.00} 40.00| 38 15| 40 00] 39.60
Houtly Wage 6/43 | 6/0d] sfot] s/108| 6/113] o/0d| TE/31

¥, Books, Printing, ete.
¥I. Other Mapulacturing
¥il, Bulldlng .

Y111, Miningtd)

Weekly Wage | 245/8 | 238/5| 222/8] 220/4| 230/1} 236/9| 23870
1X. Ralland Tram Services ., Working Henrs | 40.00 | 40 00| 40.00] 40 00| 40.00] 40.00| 40.00
Houtly Wage 6/ | s/naf| s/6f| s/88) s/und| s/rxfosfand

' Weekly Wage  |243711 | 22877 215/0| 225/8) 230/8] 231/4] 23372
X. Other Land Transport .. Working Hours | 40 00 | 40 00| 40.00| 40.00] 40.00| 40.00% 40 0O
’ Hourly Wage 6/1} | =/8¥ 5/4i| sf7l| siob| sfob| s/ro

{3} See note (a) bo tnble on page s9. (b} Weighted avernge. (¢) Excludes distriet nltompnees
in th?o gold-mnining Industry. ) Average rates of waze and%’ann prevaliing at the princlpal mining
oentres in eoch Biate,



’
G4 Crwnrrr MI—Waogs axpy Hoors.

Weekly and Hourly, Wage. Rates.and Weelkiy: Hours of, Labour{s), :: Adult Males;
Industrial Groups—continued.

Average, Rates of: Wage: Payable ond Weebly: Hours-of Labour, 3140
December,. 1951 —continued:.

Al

Aus-
Tndustrisl Qroap. Particalats: NESW| We | Qi | 8:& | WAL Tan, tnt:l)n-
1
’ ' ] 1
X1' Shipping: cte: .. Waoekly Wageed j200/10 | arafey 275/6] artfslen /o] 202/8l201 /10

XTE Pastarads Arnenltutal, cte. | Weekly Wagede| 281/0 lzpofit] 280/9| 27371 270/2f 270/7] 279/t

J’ Wackiy Wage(e)) 23474 j224/ 10 20370} 2143 ‘::.v/w 220/4]. 22448
FULL Deanestse,  Votels,  etan g Warkingfouts | 40 00 | 40 00| 401 00} 40° 001 4o 00 46 nal: g0 06
Li Hourly Wageie)| s/aok| s/7¥  s/1] s/aH, s/Bi s/6f 5/74,

Weekly Wage I 2gr/q [233/10] 201/0 210/2] 220/4). a27/5)232/0
XIV Miscillanetuy . Wutlingg [lowts | 4o oo | 30,00 4o 60| 40 wo| 4o oo 40. 001 40,00
Hom v Wage , Gfol | s/rod  s/3¥| s/s3| s/8Rp s/8Y s/o¥F

[l
+

Al Grogesify . Woekly Wage 1 2550 | 2gs/5[2/i0] 240 /8 50/ 247/ 24877

. N . Wockiy, Wage 24745 | 2agd 2| 22173 2a0/a) aqa/n) 236/4] 23046

A :“\f’luli’&) exeept X1 Workang Humis | 30 69 1 30.93] 40 oo 4o 00] 39 5t 40 00 3y 95

il Al - Toutly Wage | "6/2% | s7rig] s/68  sfof T6/z%] ssm) T 6fe

(i} See note {¢) to table an page 59, &) Wenghted avorage. {6} Avarage rates of wage are

for pecupations obher than Masters,. Otueiz and Engineors inthe Merchant Murine Serviee, sodidgeliude

vnlug of victun lingand accommedntion: where anpplii-d’ {d¥ Detnite pat tibulars for tlie com puttion

of pvetago working houwre amd Bl sabes ofiaame aae nob avaitabie 3 i Dibes thi wotiunatadf
value of Beard and Todging sl o auppliel .

(iii) ddult Females.—The following table shows tlhe average vomiual
weekly and hourly rates of wage payable. to. adult female workers and the
weekly houms of labour at 3rst December, 1951 :—

Woekly and Hourly Wage Rates and Weekly Hours of Labour(a) : Adult Females,
Industrial Groups,
Average Rates of Wage Payable and Weslly Hours.of Labour, 3181 December, 1951.

f Aun-
Induscrial’ Group. I"saticnlars. N.EW, Vie. | Qd. | S.A. | W.A. | Taa. [jiralis.

[}

Weakly Wage 16578 | r6s/8|1g2200] 17278 16353l arysl 1642
Working Hours | ye oo [ yo. 00| 10 o0 40 00| 40 oo] 40 20] 4v oo
Hourly Wage EVAEIRRET AL LR VLT BN PES { VS LY YA S

Or. Food, Dirink, stc. .. {
{ Weekly Wage: | 167/9 (168/11] 172/8 1;2{8?1;4/07:;113‘169/6

L¥._.Clothing, ‘Lextiles, ot0. Working Hours | 4o oo | yo.o0]| go.00| 40 oo] 10 06| 40 00| 407 00

Houzly Wage af2d | as2f| o3| 473l sFa| asad| ased

1.1, ¥, & VL Weekly “l'fse 178/7 | ryzfol 162/1] 181/s +169/0f 127/1
o e P . Working Honrs ] 40 0o | s0.00) go.00| 4o 0o 40 00f~40 00
ANl Other MapufneWiroR | | yisurly Wage | 1/sh | +/sh| “arod| assh S | IV
Weekly Wagel(e)| 163/0 | 169/0] rar/g| rrofo| 132/5 16‘.‘/0'160{10

XTI, Liomestic, Hotels, ste. Worklag flouts | yo oo | yo 00| 10 on| 39.00] 40 ool 40.00| 40 00
Hourly Wage{edl _a/1 | a/z8| a76d)  4/3] 3/03] 4/o} afed

. L Weekly Wage [182/10 | o86ys| 10570 16776 .} . faresio
XIv. Shop“:‘:"“‘““' Clerks, { Working 1ours | 4o wo | (o.00| 40.09] ao oo AT, 00

Honrly Wage PVLC T YL VY | YA S | 446

I
Weekly Wage 17070 lrgafin] voigy| sprfg|oabafe| c6Bir| 17074
.o% ] Working Hours |40 oc | 40 ob| 40,00} 40.00] 40.00] ab O, 40 OO
Hourly Wage 38 [ 4738 afod] a/3d a1 2R 4/

Al Groupsil) ..

(@) Sée note {a) to table.on page 5'9‘ by Weighted' average. {c} Inclndea the estimatod
va|!;ue &I‘ilm:'\;d and. lodging, where suppiicd, io order that tha rute may be comparatile with those paid.in.
ather ndusivics;



RaTeEs oF Waek awp IHoURs OF LABOUR,

65

7. Adult Male ‘Hourly Wages—States, .1914-1951.—1he following
table shows the ‘weighted average mominal hourly rates.of wage payable o
adult ‘male workers .in wach :Stata at the @ates :apeeified.
are :also given for -each State with the avernge for Australia .at 30th April,
IGl4 a3 base {= I,000},

L

Hourly Wage Rates(a) : Adalt Males, States,

Weighted Average Nomindl iHourly Rufes {to the nearest farthing) payable and
Index-numbers of Hourly Rates.

Index-numbers

New ' L !
Daie Sonth | Victort, | eske | South | Maatern | Tes fustrat.
Rarrs ovr 'WagE.
& d. ady| & d ad 8 d. g d. 8. d.

3ret Docember, 2914 [ 1 2 | a0 af| 1 | 1 g 1 43| 1 1 | 1 2
' . 1921 z 1} 2z of| 2 2 1 1o} I ¢ I I} z of
" o 9200 2 4| 2 24| 2 4 2 13| 2 23| 2 o} | 2 3
. ” 193 | 2 23 1ok | 2 of | 1 7hy T aohil r B} a1y
. w 1939 2 34 2 b 2 33| rd] 2 49 2 o 2 2}
w104t z s 2 5 | 2 53| 2 337 2 A 2 3| 2 54
" w 19461 3 off zTrd| 210 | 2 8] 2103 2 of | 2 1n}
" w 19477 3 sil 3 13 03| 3 13 3 44 31| 33
" w T0487 31ry 3 vok ) 3 B[ 3 -0 311 | 3 o} 3 10}
- w1040 | 4 3| 4 28 4 o | 4 of| 4 3| 4 11 4 2}
" w 1950 | 5 1% 5 0}| 4 B 4 9} 5 13 411 | 5 0
" w195t | 6 24 s 1rd| § 64| 59 | 6 28] 571103 6 o

! . 1
INDEX-WUMEBERS. )
{Base : Weighted jdverage for Ausiralial(13.06d.), 30th April, 1914 = 1,000.)

318 December, 1014 | 1,010 990 083 93| 1173 936 | 1000
” e 1921 | 1,817 1,741 1,865 1,635 1,796 1,095 1,779
e ' 1929 ] ‘2,011 1,895 | 2001 | a,80 T,023 LFS1 | A:40
T rrr 931 .lt873 1,527 740 'It383 “16[7 11480 ' ]‘6?6
e e 9393 T,063 [ 4,834 | 1,970 | 1.602 | =zoor 1,717, 1903
" we X041 2,338 | 2,071 | 2002 | 7,956 1 z,240 1 1,038 2,008
ws e 19167 2,593 2,533 2,500 2,339 491 2,423 %520

. J
" Ly I947 ! 2,074 2,709 29638 29692 '2,754 2 648 ' 2,797
" w1948 | 3,300 | 3322 | 3080 | 3,246 3364 § 3254 { 3327
» w1949 3,654 | 3605 | 3463 . 3.484 | 3690 3,515 3,500
" w1950 1.4,303 | 4,318 | 2,047 | l42z | 4430 1 40230 | 4,301
" w1950 5,318 | 5042 | 4756 1 4048 | 5310 | 5070 | 5.153

{a) ‘Weighted
Do+ AL, .
induatrial tribw:

noto (4) to table on page 59.

average hourly rates of wage for ail mmdustria) groups except Gromps X1, (Shipping,
{Paatoral, Agricalinral. eti) o

Working -hours -have .not been -generally rregutabed ity

nols for aome of the ocrupation: classtfml in Industral Gronge XTI andl XTI See atsn



60

CrarTer II1.—WaGEs a¥p Hours.

8. Adulf Female Hourly Wages—States, 1914 {o 1951.—The

following table shows the weighted average nominal hourly rates of wage
payable to adult female workers in each State at the dates specified. Index-
numbers are also given for each State with the average for Australia at 3o0th
April, 1914 as bage (== 1,000),

Hourly Ware Rates{¢) : Adult Pemales, States,

cu #l

Weighted Average Nominal Hourly Rales (to the nearest farthing) payable and
Index-numbers of Hourly Rates.

N A o .
Date South | Vietar. | e | S, ::::::J,:.\ i, | Auseati.
Rares or Waae,
s.d| 2 d| & d| & d|-8 d| & d| s d
gist December, 1914 | o 6} o 61| o 6| o 53| o 9 a & o 6}
" " 1921 11 1 of| 1 )| o1 1 23| 1 o 1 of
" " rgz9 { 1 2f 1 24| 1 3 r o3| 1T 34| r 2 I 24
- - 1931 I 13 1 © 11 o 11} roa} I o | T
o . 1030 1 28} 1 2 13 I X r o3 ¥ 7¥! 1 oz}
" » M4l | 1 34 1 331 43| 1 3 T gk 7 38| 1 3}
" . 1946 | .1 70| Trobi 170} 1 B} 1 8fy x o}{-1 o
" w047 | 2 o} =z of! rrip i rarx r o9} | 1 1o} 1 ri§
- w ToaB [ 2 0| =z 7 2 84| 2z 4%| 2 4 2§ z 6
" » 1949 | 2 8 =z o} | 2 BY| 2 63| 2 94y 2 8 | 2z 8}
” w 1950 3 6, 3 63| 3 43 3 641 3 33| 3 s}| 3 6}
- »oovost o4 34 4 33 4 op| 4 31 o4 1 ] 4 2} 4 3
INDEX-NUMBERS.

(Base ; Weighted Average for Ausiralia (6.64d.), 30th April, 1914 = 1,000.)

318t December, 1914

”»
”
»
”»
"
"

»”
"rr
"

1921
1529
1931
1939
1041
1046

1947
1048
1949
1950
10951

983
¥,065
2,218
2,044
2,193
2,387
3,307

3,646
4,518
4,884
6,322
6,296

1,035
1,848
34154
1,822
2,]07
2,387
3,373

3,634
1,658
5074

6,455
6,362

083
1,089
2,2 52
1 ’943
2,267
2,444
3.383

3,527
4,441
4,808
6,142
5,948

881
1,770
2,015
1,688
1,952
2.274
5,022

3464
4,295
4,562
6,410
6,305

1,364
2,215
2,333
2,045
2,217
2.477
3,033

3289
' 4,220
4,762
5973
6,007

920
1,794
2,108
1,791
2,032
2,324
3,141

3,363
4369
4,806
6,199
5,204

1,009
1,023
2,182
1,910
2,145
2,387
393'5

3,593
4:535
4,929
6,345 ,
6,268

(@) See noto (a) 1o table on page 59.



.

RATES oF WaGE Axp Hours oF LaBoUR. 67

B

9. Nominal Weekly Hours of Labour—Aduli Males, States.—The
following table shows the weighted average nominal hours of fabour (exclud-
ing overtime} in a full working week for adalt male workers in cach State and
Australia at 318t December, 1914 to 1951. Index-numbers are given for
each State with the weighted average hours of labour for Australia at 30th
April, 1914, a5 base (= I1,000).

Weekly Hours of Labour {excluding Overtime){«) : Adualt Males, States.

Weighted Average Nominal Hours of Labour (excluding Overtime) worked during ¢ Full
Working Week and Indez-numbers of Hours of Labour.

. New

Quesns- Sonth Wastern Tas-
Date. Sonth | Vistoria. | Siang, | Australis, { Australia.| ments, | Australis.

Wekgry Hours oF LanoOR.

3tet December, 1914 | 40.35 | 48.66 | 48.64 | 48.50 ! 48.18 | 48.62 | 48.87
" » 1021 | 45.66 1 46.95 | 45.52 | 47.97 | 46.24 | 46.84 | 46.22
o » o 1920 | 44.14 | 46 83 | 43.96 | 46.83 | 43.38 | 47.09 | 45.34
" w1931 | 44.22 | 46.83 | 44.98 | 46.83 | 45.55( 46.76 ] 45.51
" » 1939 | 43.92 | 44.61 | 43.46° 45.83 | 44.33 | 45.33 | 44.20
" w1941 | 43.68 | 44.12 | 43.43 | 44.49 | 43.13 | a4.42 | 43.83
» w  T946 | 43.50 | 43.82 | 43.18 | 44.07 | 43.75| 43.38} 43.57
" w Y 1047 | AT.II | 43.68 | 43.18 | 42.84 | 43.15 | 43.27 | 42.51
. » 1048 | 40.00 | 39.00 | 40.00 [ 40.00 [ 30.57 | 40.00 | 30.96
" w 1939 ]|39.99 | 39.99 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 39.54 | 40.00 ] 30.96
" » 1050 | 30.99 | 39.99 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 39.54 | 40.00 | 39.96
" »  IOST [ 39.99 [ 39.98 | 40.00 | 40.00| 39.51| 40.00| 39.95

INDEX-NUMBERS.
(Base : Weighted Average for Australia (48.93), 30th April, 1914 = 1,000}

3tet Docember, 1514 | 1,009 994 994 993 985 994 999
» »  I92I 933 960 930 962 945 957 945
" » 10291 goz 957 808 957 932 962 927
" " 1931 o4 958 919 957 931 956 930
" w1930 208 912 338 937 906 026 905
" ”» 1941 803 goz 888 000 881 Qo8 866
e " 1946 8% 806 882 901 882 887 890
" w1947 840 893 882 876 £32 884 869
. » 1048 817 817 817 817 . Bog 817 817
" » 1049 814 817 81y 817 808 817 B17
”» . 1050 817 817 817 817 808 Bry 817
o »  TO5I 817 817 817 817 807 { 817 816
{z) Welghted average working hours pet week for all Industelal g pt Groups XTI,

(3hipping, cte.), and XIL (Pastoral, Agrlenltural, ebe.).  Working hoors have not been gl.nsml{ tegu[ul.eti
by Industtial tribunols Bor seme of the orcupativns clossibed in indusitia) Groups X1, and X1 See alro
note {a} to kable on page 59

-

ro. Nominal Weekly Hours of Labour—Adult Females, States.—The
following table shows the weighted average nominal houzs of labour (exclud-
ing overtime) in a {nll working week for adult female workers in each State
and Australia at 31st December, 1914 to 195I. Index-numbers are given
for each State with the weighted average hours of labour for Australia at
3oth April, 1914, as base (= 1,000).



+

68 Coarrer NE—Wages anp Houns,,

Weekly Hours ot Labour. (excluding Overtime)(e); Adult. Females, States,
Werghted Average Nowminal Hours of Labour {excluding Overtime). worked' during.a Full
Working Week and Index-numbers of Hours of Labour.

New. . . .
. ; Queens- | Souih- | Wesiern Tas- ; -
Date m:ﬁ:“ Vieturia. land! | Austrlin: | Austraha. | mnnla Ausiralii:.

H 4 '

Weexrty Houms or LABGUR.

31st PDecember; 1019 | 49.394 | 48.54 | 49.82 1 4933 | 49.44 | 50.76 | 40.11
" »  192T | 45.06 | g6.04 | 45.66 | 46.10 | 45.97 1 47.36] 45.69
- » 1020 1 43.93 { 45.4¢ | 44 of | aG.03 | 45.57 | 46.07 [ 44.70
v s Y9301 43.93 | 45.44 | 44.50 | 46.03 | 45.57 | 46.07 | 44.88
" o 1930 43.88 | 44.42 | 4a.00 | 45.96 | 45.3% | 45.701 44.36
" » 1041 | 43.88 | 44.10 ] 44.00 | 44.00 [ 44.00 | 44.00 | 44.03
" » 1046 | 43.88 | 44.10 | 44.00 | 43.99 | 44.00 | 44.00 | 44.03
" w1047 | 4778 | 43.99 | 44.00 | 42.19 | 44.00 | 44.00 ] 43.08
- " 1948 | 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00
" " 1940. | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40,00 | 40.00.] 40.00
.- . 1950 | 40.00 40,00 40.00 40.00 40.00 4000 | 40.00
" . 195T | 40.00 4O 00 40.00 40.00 42.00 | 40.00 | 40.00

INDEX-NGMBERS;
{Base : Weighted’ Average for Australia (49.08), 308h dpril, 1914 = 1,000.)

3¥st Necernber, 1914 | 1,005 alg 1,015 1,005 1,007 1,034 1,001
” w1921 or8 938 930 939 937: 975 o3
" w1929 895 925 897 938 928 239 or3
» » 1931 895 926 908 038 928 939 914
s w1939 | Boq 905 897 236 925 919 904
- s 1941 894 900 896 890 896 896 So7
» w1046 894 900" 896 8g6 8a6: Bots- Sor
" . 1947 | 8s1| 896| 896 | B60 | 896 896 | 78
N w1048 Sy 8y, 814 A1y | Seq Brg . Big
- - 1949 814 814 8r4 814 814 LT 814
- " T450 814 |© 814 814 814 814 814 814
- " 1351 S14 S24 Sy Sigq Si4 arg By

{m). See unte (a) to table oL AEe 50

1r. Nominal and Effective Wages.-—{i) Gencrel, Index-numbers of
wage rates are said to be nominal when they represent chenges in, the wage
rates themselves but are described as effective or real when they represent
changes: in cquivalent purchasing power, tliat s, the purchasing power of
the corresponding; wages in terms of some definite: composite unit or regimen
the cost of which can be ascertained at different times. The relation betwegen
nomsnal and effective or real wages was discussed ab some length in Labour
Report. No.. 6, and. was. also referred to. in. Labour Report No. 11.

Since 1t is possible: to- measure purchasing power over more than one
composite unit or regimen. it-is.equally possible to convert any given nominal
wage series inte more than one series of offective or real wages. Prior to
1936 it was the practice of the Bureau to compute effective wage index-
numbers: by dividing the nominal wage index-numbeis. by the. cozresponding
retail price index-numbers, for food, groeeries and rent of all howses (¢ A’
series): While wage-rates, were generally varied on the basis of the “A”*
geties index-numbers, there was. & good. deal to be said for this proceduse.
When the Commonwaalth Court abandoned the ““ A" series, the merite oi ..

* For sxplanation of " A ** sorles;, rce: page. 38,



RaATES oF WaoE aND HouRs oF LaBouw. Ga.

the. " €% geries of retad] price index-numbers. for “deBating’ nominal wage
rates were strengthened. The “ € seriest covers food, groceries, rent of
four and five-roomed houses, clothing and miscellancous household require-
ments, As the computation of the * A ™ series index by this Burean wuas
discoutinzed after the June quarter, 1938, real wiges are messcred n terms
of their purchasmg power over the O series only. A table showing for
cach State and for Ausbralia real wages to the end' of rg37 measured in terms
of their purchasing power over the 4™ series appeared in previous issues
of the Labour Report {see No. 38, page 70). Reaf wages for Australia on
this basis appear on page 70 hercof,

(i), Nominal Weekly Wage Indez-numbers—ddull Males, States, 1911 6o
1951.—The following table shows for the period T9IT to 1951 the weighted
wverage nominal weekly rates of wage in cach State, the weighted wverage
rate for Anstzalia in. 1921 being taken as the base (= 1,000). The index-
nurmbers for 19IT are based on rates current ub the cud of December, anoual
averages nob being available. For 1914 and subsequent yoars, however,
the index-numbers have been computed fiomn the average of the rates
current at the end of each quarter.

Nominal Wage!i) Index-Numbers : Adult Males, States.

{Berse o Werghted Areerage Weekly Wagela) for Australiv, ror1 = 1,000}

State 1911} 1014 1021 19200 19310 1030 1041.[ 1945 | 2946 { tou7 | 1048 [ 1940, 1950 1952
XA Wales .. | ;003 1,003] 1,862 3,012] 5,951) 1,B74 r:.024 ,369; 2,430] 2,547 2,973] 3,259 3.549] 4,588
Vigtorin . 985| 1,062/ 1,803 1.064] 1.683] 1,308 1,98} 2,340} 2,403| 2.5835] 2,900 3.200] 3,584] 4,458
Queensland” . 007! 1o3s[ 1870l 1,976]'1,769| 2,085 ruti] 2,320] 3,384 2,580] 2,840 3.110] 3.548[ 4,377

4. Austealia . | t,013| o61| 1,097| T,B0X] £,580| 1,725 1,807 2,228 2,285| B406| 2.541| 3050} 3 s03] 4,376
W. Anstralin 1,752} 1,223[11,832] 1,000} 1,745, 066] 2,106 2,380) 4,424| 2,507 |;2,588] 3,226 3,638 4.357
Toamnnin .. 700| 1.027| 1,745| 1,840 16250 1,738 1.805) 2,273] 2,336) & s1z|= 81| 3,040 2472 doant

Australis .. | 1.000] 1,08101,826] 1,072k 0,752} 1844l 1006l 23300 32,4008 2,508bzar4] 32100 3,500] 4,405
{a) For a full weel's work (exclnding overtlme)

{it) Effective or Real Wage Index-numbers-—Adult Males, States—Ig911 to
1951.~In obtaining the effective wage index-nuwbers in, the following sable
the nominal wage ndex-numbers shown above have been divided by she
corresponiling retail price index-nurmbers for the capital city and multiplied
b}' 1,000

8ince the * gories index-numbers were not compiled for periods prior
w Novewbsr,”19L4. it has been assumed for the purpose of the foliewing
table that fluctuations betweer Y911 {the base of the table) and 1914 1 the
“C* geries would have heen similar to the fluctuations obmerved in she
“A" series,

Effective: or Real Wage!s) Index-Numbers for Aduli Males » Measured in ferms of
putchasing power over the “ (" series rezimen.
(Hse . Weighted Averege. Real Wagela) fon dustradis in igr = 1.000.)

P

State. 1QLL 29k 1920 | 1929.[ 06312 1939, 104 1./ T045. 11946. 1947,1':943‘ LG40, | LySo. | 2951,
NSAWalor . | .. | 928 1,073| Ligol rzro| r,207) 1,187 x,240| 1,258) 1,31671,3501 1,3651 1,380] 1,430
Victoris+ .. .. gl 1,084] 1164 vzoo| 1,080 iR nags| naso] nar o355 1,303 1,381 1,420
Queansiand .. oo | 10225 1,227] 1,200] 1,336 1,306 1.zaolin307| 1,314 1,367 1,370[ 1407 1.453| 2,490
8. Austtalla - 9:4'1.034.1.099_1,137.1.,14?..1..1-5-‘3 Lzt 1,325, L2ILT, 5403 1,302 1,388 1,430
W, Australis. - Faaqaf nioad| 1 es2li s, 1808 2,508 12ro 10,3000 5, 2960 £,348] t 37 TR R |]i, 26 15477
Tasmnnia . po2 98y 1,108 1,020) 1,053] 12 1] ,!-u?rl-:ﬂﬁ 1,334 1,33 ‘:l’.37‘.|. 1,488

Apatradta . | ronal guStire8:Errstleaol ezt roy lr,zszl 1.:6:;'- 1.318] 357 :.367" 4351, 1430

{5} For a full week's work {exclnding overtuw)

In. the above tuble the gffective, wage index-numbers ure computed to
the one. base, that of Auvstralia flor IQXE. As. the index-wonbers s

* [or cxplanntion of” 0" serise, see e 3R




70 Crarren JII.—~Wages anp Hours.

comparable in all respects, comparisons may be made a3 to the increase
or decrease in the effective wage indez-number for any State over any period
of years. '

(iv) Effective or Real Wage Index-numbers—Adult Males, Australin—
1901-195I. In the following table similar index-numbers are given for
Australia 83 a whols under both the “ A’ and “ C” gseries. These are
ohtained by dividing the nominal wage index-numbers for Australia for the
year concerned by the corresponding retail price index-numbers for the six
eapital cities and multiplying by 1,000. ‘ '

A similar table showing figures for each year from 19Xo to 1949 may be
found on page 71 of Labour Report, No. 38.

Naminal spd Effective or Real Wage(o) Index-Numbers for Adult Males.
(Base ;: Weightod Average Real Wage(a) in Australiv in 1911 = 1,000.)

Effective or Tteal Wace
Ketell Price Index-numbers. | [PeXtuiabers, Lo, relative
Nominal reglmen of—
Weekly
Year, Wage
Ind:x- e %I;‘Oglﬁriee
numbers. - “CvBerles | oy n “ g Serin
af;ogﬂ:z . (Al Ttema). A" Series, C ™ Beries.
AV Houzes), (-
1901.. . 848 88o .. [11: 78
1911.. .. 1,000 1,000 {1,000} 1,000 {1,000}
904 . . 5,081 1,140 1,140 048 948
1521.. . 1,826 1,607 1,680 1,076 1,087
1929.. .. 1,972 1,822 1,713 1,082 LS
1931.. .. 1,752 1,479 1,448 5,185 1,210
1932, N, 1,639 1,403 1,377 1,168 [A1
1933.. . 1,584 1,345 1,335 1,178 1,187
1934.. . 1,590 1,383 1,355 1,148 1,173
1935.. .. 1,612 1,420 1,380 1,135 1,169
§5935.. .. 1,638 1,461 1,400 1,121 1,162
1937. . . 1,707 1,507 1,448 1,133 1,198
1939.. . 1,799 {by 1,488 {b} 1,209
1939.. . 1,846 (b} 1,526 (b) 1,21)
1040. . . 1,880 () 1,588 L)) 1,190
1941. . . 1,997 (b} 1,673 (8} 1,194
1042. . .. 2,164 {&) 1,800 & 1,106
1943 .. . 2,300 (&) 1,876 {# 1,231 .
1944. . . 2,326 {2 1,367 (5) 1,246
1045. . . 2,330 b 1,868 5 1.252
1946, . . 2,400 (3] 1,500 » 1,263
1947 . L ea 2,508 {6) 1,971 {6) 1,318
1948.. . 2,014 {b) 2,148 {B) 1,357
1949.. . 3,210 v (h) 2,340 &) 1,367
1950., . 3,506 (3} 2,580 (i3] 1,389
1951.. . 4,495 B 3124 ) 1,439

(@) For a full wesk's work (excluding overtlme). Aa to the effect in aboormal oda, s page zo of
Labour Report No. 6. (b) Mot avaflable. pertods, 2

Nove.—For years prior to 1914 the nominal wage index-numbers relate to the end of the yenr only
bat from 1914 cowand these figures, in additlon to those for retall prices, are avernges for the wholo year,

T}

The effective or real wage in Igox under the “ A” series was 3.6 per
cent. less than in 1g11. During the period 1912 to 1920, while wages in-
creased steadily, prices increased at a greater rate, with the result that the



Sranparo Hovus oF Worg. 71

purchasing power of wages under both the “ A" and the “ C " geriea was
less in each of these years than in Igri. The first oceasion on which the
¢ffeciive wage was higher than in 19IT was in the year 1g2r.

In 1937, the last complete year for which both “ A ™ and ** C " series of
rotail price index-numbers are available, the ¢ffective wage was 13.1 por cent.
higher than in ¥9IT under the *“ A >’ series and 17.7 per cent. higher under
the “* C” series.

[ a1

As retail prices (as shown by the series index), rose by 20.%
per cent, in 1951, while nominal wages rese by 25.0 per ¢ent., the effective
wage index-number rose from 1,389 to I,439. Index-numbers of nominal
and effective wages as well as total and average weekly carnings for perieda
subsequent to 195T appear in the Monthly Review of Business Statistics.

12. Productive Activity,—The preceding tables show the movement
in real (or effective) wages, i.e., wages measured in terms of retail purchasing
power. A parallel problem is the measure of productivity, i.e., the yuantity
of produetion (irrespective of prices) in relation to population or persons
engaged in production. The tables formerly published in this Section
relating to gross value of Australian production, material production per head
of population and per person engaged in material production (see Labour
Report No. 35} have been discontitued, as it has been found that the methods
previouely used in constructing thesc indexes do not give reliable results
under conditions experienced in recent years. At this stage, no alternative
methods have heen devised to measure satisfactorily the productivity of the
working population.

1

1 § 3. Standard Hours of Work.

1. Géneral —In the fixation of weekly wage rates most industrial
tribunals preseribe the number of hours constituting a full week’s work for
the wage rates specified. The hours of work so prescribed form the basis
of the compilation of the index numbers on pages 65-68 of this Labour
Report. The first year shown is 1914 at which time the 48-hour week was
recognized as a standard working week for most industries. The main
features of the reduction of hours from 48 to 40 per week are summarized
befow. In considering such changes it must be remembered that even
within individual States the authority to alter conditions of labour is divided
between Commonwealth and State industrtal tribunals and the various
legislatures, and that the State lepislation does mot apply to employees
covered by awards of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration.

" 2. The 44-hour Week —No permanent reduction to a 44-hour week was
effected until 1925 although temporary reductions had been achieved earlier.
In 1920 the New South Wales legislature granted a 44-hour week to most
industries, but in the following year this provision was withdrawn, Also
jin 1920 the President of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbiteation (Higgina J.), after inquiry, granted a 44-hour week to Timber
Workers, and, in the following year extended the same privilege to the
Amalgamated Society of Engineers. In 1921, however, a reconstituted
Commeonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration wnanimously rejected
applications by five trade unions for the lower standard week and reintio-
duced the 48-hour week in the case of the two above-mentioned unions then

-



92 CHarter lil.—Waowrs avpe Howrs,

working 44 hours. During 1924 the Queensland Parliament passed legislation
£0 operate from Ist July, Ig25, granting the 44-hour stendard week to
employees whose conditions of worl were regulated by awards and agreements
in that State. Similar legislative action in New South Wales led to the
re-introduction -of the 44-hour week in that Btate as from 4th January,
1926,

In 1927 after ap exhaustive inguiry the Commonwealth Court .of
Conciliatton and Arbitration granted a 44-hour week to the Amalgamated
Fngincering Union and intimated that this reductionr in standard hours of
work 'would be extended ‘to industries operating under conditions similar to
those in the engineering industry. Applications for the shorter hours by
other unions were, however, treated individually, the nature of the industry,
the problem of preduction, the financial status and the amount of foreign
competition being fully investigated. The economic depression delayed the
extension of the standard 44-hour week until the subsequent improvement in
ecgnomic conditions made possible its general extension to employees under
Commonwealth awards,

In States other than New South Wales and Queensland no legislation
was passed to reduce the standard hours of work so that, for employees not
covered by Commonwealth awards, the change had to be offected by decisions
of the appropriate industrial tribunals. In these cases the date on which
the reduction to 44 hows was implemented depended on the decision of the
tribunals in particalar industries, employces in some industries recciving the
benefit of the rednced hours years ahead of those in others. In these States
the change to the shorter week extended over the years from 1926 to 1941.

3. The 40-hour Week —Soon after the cessation of hostilities in the
1939-45 War applications were made to the Commonwealth CGourt of
Gonciliation and Arbitratuion for the introduction -of & 40-honr week, and
the hearing by ‘the Court commenced in October, 3945. Before the Court
pave its decigion the New South Wales Parlimment passed legislation
granting -a 4ohour week, operative from Ist July, 1947, 40 mndustries -and
trades regulated by State.awards and -agreements and in Queenslandsimilar
legislation srhich provided for the 4o-honr week in that State to beceme
operative from rst Januvary, 1948, was introduced an Parliament,

The Commnenwealth Court of Conctliation wnd Arbiteation dn its judgment
ou-8th September, 1947, granted the reduction to the fo-hour week from the
beginning of the first pay-pcmod commencing  in Januar),, 1948. The
Queensland Act was passed, and was proclaimed on roth October, xgq7.
On 27th October, 1047, the South Australian Industrial Court after hearing
upplications by wnions approved ithe incorporation .of the 4o-hour standard
weck in awards of that State. The Cowrt of Arbitration of Western
Amstralia on 6th November, 1947, granted the 40-hour week to eniployees
under its jurisdiction from the beginning of the first pay-period to commence
in January, Fgq8.

In Victoria and T'asmonia .the Wages Boards mat and also incorporated
the shorter working week in:their determinations so that from the beginning
of 1948 practically all employess in Australia whose conditions -of Jabour
ware regulated by industrial authorities had the advantages of 4 standard
working week .of 40 hours.or, in-certain cases, less.



THE BASIC WAGE AND «CILILD INDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIN, 73

54, The Basic Wage and Child Endowment in -Australia.

1. 'The Basic Wage.—(i) General —The “* basic ** wage is.determined in
Australia by industrial tribunals operating under Commonwealth and ‘Btate
Arbitration Acts. Tn'the industrial legislation of Queensland and Western
Australia, provision s made for the tribundls appointed under ‘the Acts
to Hdetermine the basic rates of wage to be paid to-adult unskilled workers.
In Tasimania provision Tor the declaration of a basic rate of wage is not .in-
cludedl in the mdustrial Acts in force, The Wages Board system operates
in this State, and each Wages Board determines the rate’ of wage to
be paid to the wnskilled worker when the determination for an industry
or «illing is under review, In Victeria, however, while the same Wages
Fowrd system cxists, the Factorics and Shops Acts oblige Wages Boards
to adopt the same rates as those determined by the Commonwesalth Counrt of
Conrilintion and Arbitration for similar industues. In New South Wales
and South Australia in gencral, tribunals are required to adopt the prevail-
ing"Commonwealth basic wage.

Ashe power of theCommonwealth Court of Coneiliation and Arbitration
as limited by the Commonweatth Constitution o the settlement, by
-goneiliation and arbitration, of industrial disputes extending beyond ithe
limite ©of any one State, mo similar -provision is to ‘be found 'in the
Commonwealth ‘Conciliation and .Arbitration Act. In practice, the Court
docs declare :a Commonweslth basic wage and wses the wage so declared
as » ‘basis for all awards made by it in the-exercise of its jurisdiction,-except
in the case-of awards ‘made for Whyalla und lron Enob, where the basis-of
awards shas, since 1047, theen the Bouth Australian “ living” wage plus 53,
Tthut is, upon a new ‘hasic wage being declared, the awards made in ‘the
setblemcnt of .all interstate industrirl disputes ave re-opened and amended
accordingty, ’

(i) Aeots ¢n Force—The 2cts in force at the end of 195I providing for the
determination .or variation of a * basic *'wage inindustry generally are listed
helow :—

{«) ‘Commonwealth—Conciliation and Arbitration Act xgo4-1g51*.

{{) New South Wales—Industrial Arbitration Act 1940-1951.

{¢) Vietoria—Factoriesiand Shops Aets 19281951,

{d) Queensland—Industrial -Conciliation and Arbitration Acts 1932~
1948.

(¢) South Australia—Industrial Code 1920-1951.

{f) Western Australin—-Industrial Arbitration Aet 1912-1950.

{g) Tasmania—~Wages Board Act 1920~-1951.

2. The Commonwealth Basic Wage.—(i) General ~~The doctrine of a
thasic wage was propounded as far back as 1890 by ‘Sir Samuel ‘Griffith,
Premier .of Queendland, .and the same principle was enunciated in the New
Bouth "Wales Arbitration ‘Court in somewhat similar terms ‘by Mr. Justice
Heydon in 1905. In wspite «of ‘these pronouncements, thowever, and -of the
fact that wage-fixing tribunals had been in .operation as early as 1896
(in ‘the State «of Viotoria), it was not until the year 1907 that the first hasic
wage, :as such, was declared by -2 Court in Australia. “This declaration ‘was

* Bee limltations mentioned-in sccond ‘paragraph of (i) above,

-



74 Caarrer JTI.—Wacns axp Hooss.

made by Mr. Justice Higgins, President of the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Asbitration, and is popularly known as the * Harvester
Judgment ” by reason of its having been determined in connexion with
H. V. McKay's Sunshine Harvester Works.* The rate declared in this case
wag 78. per day or £2 2s. per week for Melbourne, the amount considered
reasonable for “ a family of about five ”,1 and was generally referred to as
the “ Harvester ” wage. According to a rough allocation by the Judge,
the constituent parts of this amount were £1 53. 5d. for food, 7s. for rent,
and gs, 7d. for all other expenditure.

The judgment was delivered on 8th November, 1907, in the matter of
the application of H. V. McKay for an Order in terms of Section 2 (d} of the
Excise Tariffil Act 1g06. The Cominonwealth Parliament had by this Act
imposed certain execise duties on agricultural implements, bat provided that
the Act should not apply to goods manufactured in Australia *“ under con-
ditions a& to the remuneration of labour which are declared by the President
of the Commonwealth Court of Coneiliation and Arbitration to be fair and
reasonable”. The President discussed at length the meaning of “ fair and
reasonable ”, and stated : “ These remarks would not be made if the
Lagislature had defined the general principles on which I am to determine
whether wages are fair and reasonable or the reverse. . . . The provision
for fair and reasonable remuneration i3 obviously designed for the benefit of
the employees in the industry ; and it mast be meant to secure to them
eomething which they cannot get by the ordinary systern of individual
bargaining with employers. . . . The standard must therefore be
something else ; and I cannot think of any other standard appropriate than
* the normal needs of the average employee regarded a8 & human being living
in a civilized community ' ”'.  This may therefore be taken as the original
, criterion adopted by the Commonwealth Court of Concilintion and Arbitration

in the fixation of its ™ basic "f wage.
L )

The President in his judgment stated: ** My hesitation has been chieft
between 78. and 7s. 6d. ; but I put the minimum at 7s. a8 I do not thin{
that I could refuse to declare an employer's remuneration to be fair and
reasonable if 1 find him paying 7s. per day ™.

The *“ Harvester ” basic rate was adopted by the Commonwealth
Court: of Conciliation and Arbitration for incorporation in its awards and
practically the same rates continued until the year 1913, when the Court
took cognizance of the retail price index-numbers, covering food and groceries
and rent of all hovses {“ A ™ series) for the 30 more tmportant towns of the
Commonwealth, which had been published by the Commonwealth Statistician .
for the first time in the preceding year. These index-numbers had been taken
back to 1go1, with the year I0IT as base, and disclosed not only considerable

o

*3CAR,p 1.

1 The average number of dependent ¢hildren per family was apparently regarded by the Court na
sbont three, although statistical infarmation avallable at €he time did not permit of exact digutes being
angertained, The 1p11 Censua disclosed, however, that the sverage lszue of husbnands aged 15-30 In the
@age ana salary earning group (excluding ansmployed) wna .00 children of ull nges, nod rome auch-Agare
was probably In the mind of the Court,  ‘Fhe vuly Agurea svailabie fram the 1927 Cenans for dependent
children under 14 years for the wage and salaty earmng group {inctuding unclnplo¥ed] were—per tinle
householder, 1.55, and an ostimate per adult male of 1.0, The pverage nutubers of dependent ehildren
under sixtern years for the wage and salary earning group (Including unemployed} at the 19331 Conans
wote as Lollowea—per adult married male, 1.45, and ger adujt msle, o 9r.  ‘The following are the eatimated
pumabers of depandant <hildren under fourteen years fnt the same gronp—par adolt marcied male, 1,22,
and per aduelt male, o.8a, See however, page 78 for the Court’s lnmrpregntion fu the ctgeo Basic Wage
Inquicy of the roal basia of thia wage,

t The teem ** minbmnm * wage, oo the other hanid, 18 used to express the lowest rate of wage payable
In a partleolar industey or cecapation, and 18 either equal to or greater thao the ~ Laws " wage.,

L



Tae Basio Wice anp Cmip ENDOWMERT IN AUSTRslla, 75

percentage increases since IQo7, but also large disparities in the relative
puithasing power of money in the variouns towns. The basic rates for towns
waré thereafter fixed on their respective index-numbers, taking the index-
number 875 for Melbourne for the year 1907 as being equivalent to 42s.
per week, or the base of the index (1,000} as being equivalent to 48s. per
week, Hxceptions were made in the case of many country towns, where
certain * loadings ™ were applied to counterbalance the lower index-numbers
due to cheaper rentals.*

In 1922 an amount known as the * Powers’ 35.”’f was added as a general
*“loading " to the weekly wage for the purpose of securing to the worker
during & period of rising prices the full equivalent of the * Harvester ”
standard. In the same year the system was inatituted of making regular
quarterlyadjustments of the basic wage to accord with variations in purchasing
power as disclosed by the “ A ” series retail price index-numbers, and of
basing the adjustments on the index-number for the quarter in place of that
for the previous calendar year or the year ended the preceding quarter.

The Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act provides that any
alteration of the * basic ” wage or the principles o which it is computed,
or any varistion or interpretation of any award where the variation or
interprotation would result in any such slteration, ehall have no force or
effect unless it is considered by a Court constituted by the Chief Judge
and not less than two other Judges, and must be approved by a majority
of the members of the Court. By a judgment of the High Court on
218t April, 1933, the “ basic ” wage is taken to mean for the foregoing
purpose, not only the “ Harvester ’ wage, but any “ loadings " forming part
of the primary wage of an unskilled labourer {the wage payable for skilled
labour being assessed on the basis of that primary wage). A “loading ” is
defined a8 an addition to the *basic” wage as compensation for some
peculiar condition of labour or environment, and not by way of * margin

for skill.”

The adequacy or otherwise'of the “ Harvester ” standard was the subject
of much discussion during the period of its operation, the author of the
judgment himself urging on several occasions the need for its review. The
abnormal conditions during and for some time after the 1914-18 War
hindered such a review, which was regarded 2s less urgent by reason of the
fact that wages throughout Australia were being automatically adjusted
to changes in retail prices. A Royal Commission, however, was appointed
in IgIg to assess a basic wage, but although its recommendationa were not
oarried out (owing mainly to the considerable advance the amounts recom-
mended represented over current rates and the grave doubts expressed
a8 to the ability of industry to pay such rates), the two Reports of the Com-
mission of 1g20 and 1921 comprise a most valuable contribution on the
subject of the basic wage in Australia, and a résumé of its findings is given
on page 106.

“No change was made in the method of fization and adjustment of the
basic wage until the onset of the depression, which began to be felt severely
during 1930. Applications were then made to the Court by employers for

o As thess indexes covered.only about 6o per cent. of hourehold expenditare, s low index due to low

rentain would wrongly presume low costs in the reoaioing unlnvestigatad 4o per eent. of houwselold
axpenditure and cice rérea.
1 Awarded by Mr. Justion Fowers in the Gas Workers' Cuse {16 C.A.E., p, 32}



76 CizarTER 1IL.—WageEs axp Hours.

some grealer measure of reduction of wages thaw that afferded by the
automatic ndjustiments to falling retail prices. An account of the procsed-
ings. whicly resulted in the Court reducing all wages under its jurisdiction "by
ro-per cent. from 1st February, 1931, is given in Labour Report No. 23,
page 74. Reference is also mads to tho Conrt’s refusal in June, 1932, and May,
1933, o remove this special reduction.*

(1) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1934.—The * Harvester  standard, adjusted to.
retail price variations, continued as the theoretical basis of the wage of the
Commonwealth Court untik 30th April, 1934, when it wag superseded by a
judgment delivered: on. 17th April, 1934, operative from 18t May, 1934,} full
parbiculars of which appear in earlierissues of this Report (vee No. 26; page
76). The basic wage declared on this occaston (sibseqrently referred to as
the ** Needs Basic Wage, 1634 '} was declared on. the basis of the relative
* (" Series retutl price indexes of the various citics for the December quarter
1933, and the equation to the base of those indexes (Weighted average of
Six Capitel Cities, 1923-27 = 1,000} of a wage of 8Ts. per weel.

The. following is a comparigon: {or the capital citics of the basic rates
granted by the judgment and those ruling under previous practices of the
Court.:-—

Comparison of Basic Rates awarded for Capital Qities.

- Ianes bome paid -
prorbe sl May, Ineren+a or Docrense.  ** Needa ** Maten,
1934.00) < Needs "
] Avardea b 0 %" Series, | 0 A" E
Wi ver ** I Series. ver * A T Senes
Clity ‘ !.Ir;;k'zr Under 156 May, : "
Series less 5 a~ | .’.03".: p ¥ )
ErIs. " £ SR,
1&‘].1:1‘ " F‘:;Iil;\Il Berles. [ pef'B:eLt’. Faw m:e;e:::..
“ent ent. | (R ') M
{1) () (3} {4} {s} {6} (7) I i3)
8. 4. s d & d. s d. s d s . . 4
Sydney .. .. 66 11| 72 o| 67 o =7 4| F0o 1| ~5 o| +2 2
Mulhourne o 63 4] 67 6] 64 of =6 4o {3 643 3
Brishane .. 50 ] 62 o 61 o| —g1c|l +r Bh—r1r of 45 =2
Adelaide oo h 8o o2 63 of 64 of —2 10 | +3 10| 4+t o |y 4
Poerth .. .. 50 3 64 o 66 ab4o 2z} 46 gl-k2 0 48 5
Hobart .. .| 64 10 70 O 67 o r -5 of+2 2| -3 @ (44 o
Bix Captals .. 63 9| 68 of| 65 o| -5l kL 3| —3 0| +3 10

(g) Onleulated tor nenreat 648, and including ** Powers’ 35.7 ar itz squivalent

Nore,—lor explanation of the *4", g™ and P Liea we pi 38 and 39 of this
iteport.

The. 10 per cent. special Teduction i wages Teferred to- ahove ceased o
operate.upon theintroducsion of the new rates, and'the basis of the periodicat
adjustments. to-retail price variations: was transferred from the *“ A " and' the:
“D " geries to the “ €7 series of index-pumbers. The latter series covers
Food and Groceries; Rent of 4 and 5-roomed Houses; Clothing ; Buel
Light.;; Hionsehold Utensils:; Household Drapery ; Fares; and other Miscel-
laneous household requircments. The base of the table (¥,000) was taken by
the. Court. as equal to 81s. per week. This. gave the above: rates in Columwn 4
for the capital cities, on the basis of their respective index-numbers. In
effect. the new rate for the six capital. cities waas the same as that previously

* 40 C.AR, p. 17 ar CIAR, p. 305. 1 23 CIAR. p. 144,



Tre Basic Waaz a¥p CHiLD ENDOWMERY 18 AvSiRALIA, 77

14 2

psid under the gertes, without the “ Powers' 3s.”, and without the
10 per cent. reductlon Certain towns gained and otbers fost in comparison
with rates under the “ A ” series, owing to the differcnt relationship of
towns under the “ A > and the “ C” series.

In view, however, of the fact that the vast majerity of workers affected
were being paid the rates shown in Column 2 under the I " Scries Retail
Price Index (which rates allowed for the 10 per cent. “ cut ” in wages), the
differences compared with the full basic wages standard established by the
Court from 1st May, 1934, by means of this series were as shown in Column 5.
The full rates under this series may be obtained by adding one-ninth to. the
rates in Column 2

(iti) Basic Wage Frquiry, 1937.—In May, 1937, the Coinnenwealth Court
teard an applieation by the combined unions for an increase in the basie
wage. The unions asked that the equivalent of the hase (1,000) of the
“ " geries index be inereased from 8is. to g3s., which on current indeéx;
numbers would have represented an average increase of about 10s. per
week. The hearing extended from 1oth May to 4th June, 1937, and the Court
delivered judgment o 23rd Juae*  The chief features of the judgmess were

{a) Various amounts wers added to the basic wage not as an integrad,
and therefore adjustable, part of that. wage;, but.as “ loadings " on the rates
that would have bLoon payable under the *shilling table ™ as determined
by the 1934 judgment It was in ths Judgmieut that the Court designated
its busic wage of 1934 as the “needs ” portion of the total resultunt basic
wage, by which name 16 has since been generally-known.  The “Ioadings
ane resultant ““wotal basic wages™ for the six capital cities were as follows.:—

e  Needs ™ - " Total

i isasic; W nge. Loading Basic Wage.
o d &, d, e d
Sydney .. . .. .. 72 0 6 o 78 o
Melbourne . . .. 69 o 6 o 75 ©
Brisbane .. 68 o 6 o 74 ©
Adelnile . .. b 68 o (a) 4 © 72 0
Perthy . . . . 7o o{a) |, 4 © 74, O
Hobart. . . . . .. 7 o (b} | 4 O 74 ©
Six Capitals . o 70 © 5 n 75 ©

I

(8) An sdditional' ts. was actuslly being: paid’ under. tive: ** 28 minlmam ad metment ** provision,
(% 3. less was betng poid under-the * zo. mipimnomn, adjustment™ provisiap

The above were. not to: apply to railway employees, to whow the Court
graanted *“ loadings ™ of 35. in New South Wales and Victoria, and 3s..in South
Australia and'.Tasmania, Workers in the provincial towns were to receive,
“loadings "—6s. in New South Wales, Victoria and Queensland ;. and 4s.
in South Australis, Western Australia and Tasmania. Wages based on
“combination” index-numbers covering four, five or six capital cities,
or the 30 towns, would receive a “loading” of gs. per week. The waritime
workters were granted: » ““loading™ of 218, 64, per montly, and the, pastoral
workers. received* increases proportionate to the increase' of the flat basic
rate, from 685, to 774 tu respect of the basis of piece.worls rates, andiof 3s.
per ‘week. for station hands.

+,

* 3 CA R p 583



78 CraprER II1L.—Waaks anD Hovurs.

The * loadings ™ came into operation in two instalinents, namely, from
the beginning of the first pay-periods commencing in July and October,

1937. J

The maritime, pastoral and gas workers” increases were to hecome fully
operative in the first pay period commencing in July.

() The former provisoe that no adjustment of wages should take place
soless the amount of variation reached at least 28, was rescinded in favour
of minimum variations of Is. par week.

{¢) The general policy laid down in the previous judgment in regard to
rates for country towns wae retained, with the exception that the rates for
Geelong snd Warrnambool were made the same as those for Melbourne,

(@) The basis of the adjustment of wages in accordance with the variations
shown by retail price index-numbers was transferred from the “C " series
to 8 special * Court *” series based upon the “ C " geries, for an explanation
of which see page 38.

{¢) Fomale and junior rates were left for adjustment by individual
judges when dealing with epecific awards.

The main paris of the judgment were reprinted in earlier issues of the
Labour Report {see No. 28, page 77).

{iv) “Lag” in Adjustments.—The Commonweslth Court on 1gth
December, 1939, heard an spplication by the unions that the date of
adjustment of the basic wage in accordance with the variations in the
“ Court,** Series of index-numbers be brought nearer to the period upon
which the variation was based. In a judgment delivered on the same day,
the Court directed that such adjustments be made one month earlier. The
offect, therefore, was to make future adjustments operative from the
beginning of the first pay-period to commence in a February, & May, an
August or & November. *

(v) Basic Wage Inguiry, 1940.—On s5th August, rgqo, the Full Court
commenced the hearing of an application by the combined unions for an
increass in the existing basic wage by raising the value of 1,000 (the base of
the “ " geries index upon which the *“ Court ” series are hased) from 81s.
to 100s. per week, and the abolition of the existing * Prosperity ”* loadings,
which would be regarded as incorporated in the new rate mentioned. The
hearing was interrupted for & period of ten weeks owing to the serious illness
of the Chief Judge (The Hon. Sir George S. Beeby) but was completed on
28th November, 1940, Judgment was delivered on 7th February, 1941,
wherein the Court nnanimously refused to grant any increase, and decided
that the application should not be dismissed but stood over for further
consideration after 3oth June, 1941. The application was refused mainly
owing to the uncertainty of the economic outlook under existing .war
conditions.* : 1o

In regard to the popular idea that the basic wage of the Commonweslth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration was identified with a specific family
unit, the Chief Judge made the following statements to clarify the position :
« “The Court has always conceded that the ‘ needs ™ of an average family

* 44 C.AR., D. 41.



TRE BaSI¢ WAGE AND CHILD ENDOWMENT IN AUSTEALLA. 70

_should be kept in mind in fixing a basic wage. But it has never as the result
of its own inquiry specifically declared what is an average family or what is
the cost of a regimen of food, clothing, shelter and miscellaneous items
necessary to naintain it in frugal comfors, or that a busic wage should give
effect to any such finding. In the end econoraic possibilities have always been
the determuning factor . . . .  What should be sought is the independeut
ascertainment and prescription of the highest basic wage that can be sustained
by the total of industry in all its primary, secondary and ancillary forms.
That, no doubt, is the object, but the adoption of something like the real
average family as the unit to be provided for is not without its use in the
attainment of that object. There is no clear means of measuring the general
wage-paying cupacity of the total industry of a country. All that can
be done is to approximate, and one of the methods of approximation is to
find out the actusl wage upon which well-situated labourers are at the time
maintaining the average family unit. We may be pardoned for saying that
Mr. Justice Higgins very wisely nsed this criterion in the Harvester case.®
Moreover if the average-sized families of such well-situated labourers have
become accustomed to cnjoy, and do actually enjoy, a certain standard of
living in our community, it may reasonably be assumed that such a standard
for all labourers is probably not beyond the capacity of industry in general
to provide. Therefore, in determimng the amount of a living or basic wage
there is sound economic warrsnty for the sscertainment of the real average
family upit snd of the cost of providing sometling like the standard which
such families of well-eraployed labourers have already reached. But
obviously, if the real average family unit is departed from, or a standard |
is sought for the likely maintenance of which experience gives no reason to
hope, then an unrealizable wage-level may be ordajned. . . . It may
be that in the light of past experience the Court should conduct a specific
inquiry as to the cost of living of an avernge family, but under war
conditions, such an inquiry would be futile. More than cver before wage
fixation is congrolicd by the economic outlook.”

The Chief Judge further stated, *‘ I was impressed by the new evidence
and argument as to the inadequacy of the earnings of the lower paid
wage-earners with families. On onr accepted standards of living, looking at
it trom the needs point of view only, I regard the present basic wage na
adequate for a family unit of three persons, but think 1t offers only a meagre
existence for a family unit of four. When the unit gets beyond four
hardship i often experienced.” Ile suggested that the more logicsl system
would be to grade the basic wage according to family responsibilities and
that, notwithstanding the increase in aggregate wages, the benefits resulting
from a reapportionment of nationul inceme to increase the wages of those
with more tlan one dependent child would more than ofiset the
inflationary tendency of provision for a comprehensive scheme of child
endowment, and that if. a scheme of this nature were established, as
recently announced by the Commeonwealth Government}, future fixations
of the bamc wage would be greatly simplified. The other two Judges
(O'Mara J. and Piper J.} in separate judgments agreed with that of the
Clhief Judge, particulacly in regard to the need for a child endowment
scheme as a solution of the main problem.

(vi) “ Interim’ Basic Wage Inguiry, 1046.—The Court, on 25th
November, 1946, commenced the hearing of this case as the result of (¢) an

* See pape 74 for detajls.
1 Legislation covering a scheme which became operative on tat July, 1941, was pasaed by the Common-
weaith Parliament on yrd April, 1o41—tes page 108 Lor detaila



3o Craprer TIT,—Waaes ano Houvxs,

application made on 30th October, 1046 (during the course of the Standard
Hoars Case) by the Attorney-Genersl for the Commonwealth for +the
restoration to the Full Comrt List of certain adjowrned 1940 basic svage
applications (see (v} above).; {b) a number of {resh ceses which had come to
the :Court since 1941 and «(c) an application by the Australasmn Counneil of
Trade Unions on ‘behalf of the ovnions for an “interim *’ basic wage
declaration.

T'he Coart.had the advantage of considering notb-only theevidence tendered
and -subwissions made during the time allotted for that purpose, -but aleo
a considerable body of evidence relevant to the basic wage.question tendered
as jpart of the Standard Hours Case, and ‘the cross-exatnination and -sib-
missions whereon formvng part-of that-case. The ease was infact interposed.
during the hearing of the Sfandard Hours Case on she assurance -of ithe
Court that it would be dealt with immedintely and taken through te finality
in the shortest posaible time, to which end procedure was latd down designed
to -cope with the urgency of the sibuation while at the same tinic allowing
parties ample sime o present their cases.

The case.ended on reth December, 146 -and judgment was delivered on
13th Pecember, 146 whereby an increase of 7s. per week was granted in
the " needs " portion of the basic wage chen -current and based on the
weighted average “ Court ” index-number for the Six Capital Cities (us =
whole) for the September quarter, 1946. This had the effcet of raising the
base (1923-27} index-number of the “ Court ” Series Tndex from 8110 to
87 10, the corresponding * needs ’ basic wage from 81s, to 875, per wedk,-and
the .current rate for the Bix Capital Cities from 93s. to 1008, per wedk. Afl
“loadings ' on the basic wage were retained at their existing amounts until
vtherwise erdered by the Court.

The tuntediate monetary efiect was to increase by 7s. per week the basic
wage in each of the.capital cities {with the exception of Hobart. where the
increase was 6s.), and in most of the other towns.or combinations of towns—
the positionof the index-number for a town in the new Avtomatic Adjustment
3cale {on the new buse rate of 87s.) deternining whether theinerease was-gs.
or -bs.

The new ““ Court ™ index-numbers were obtained by muitiplying the “ C ™
Serics retall price.index-numbens {(1923-27 Base == 1,000) br the factor 0.087,
and taking the result o the first decimal place.  They were designated
“ Court Index (Second Series) ”, to distinguish them from the “-Court
Index (First Scries) ™, similarly derived by using the factor 0.081 see
page 39, vii).  For the purpose of obtaining & continnous “ price-index ™,
however, the ** First Series * may be converted to the ** Sccond Serics ” by
multiplying the indexes -of the former by 1.0741, and the *“Second
Secies ”* to-the ** Fivat Beries  bv multiplving the latter indexes by0.g31.

The incorporation ofthis inerease in the ** Court ” Series had tl:u;ad\'anmge
of not vitialing in any way the existing adjustinent scales in awards, ete.,
sinee the higher value allotted by the Court 4o the * ™ Serics indaxea
a.ul:n_)mu't'ica][y carricd the “*Court ” index-numbers for all towns, ete., into
the appropriate higher-value index-number divisions of the scales, whether
the rates were preseribed on a vearly, half-vearly, monthly, weekly, hourly
ot -other hasts,


file:///wage

+

THE BasIic WAGE: AND: CHILD EXDOWMENT IN. AUSTRALILA, 8t

The foregoing increases: were in respect of adult. males, but as regards
females und juveniles, it was provided that. the: relative rates for nizles and
femalest us provided im existing awards, ete., of the. Court shonld continve
to apply.. 1t was also provided that in the case of feinales, whose remunera-
tion was governed by any decision of the Women’s Employment Board
{aee. page 85 <t seq.) or by the National Security (Female Mintmum. Rates)y
Regulations no alteration of stated rates would ensue by any order pursuant
to this. judgment. However, those rates expressed as a stipulated percentage
of the adult male rate were aflected.

The.new rates were expressed to become-operative for the bull. of those
affected as from. the beginning of the first pay-periodi commencing in- the
month of December, 1946, but as to certain employecs, for instance, carual
workers, such us waterside workers and. maritime employees, the order was
to: operate from the Ist day of December, 1946, It was also stated in the
judgment that any party to an award not then before the: Court wag at liberty-
to file an application for variation of that award and such applieation would
be immediately placed before the Court for detenination.

(viiy Basic Wage Inguiry, 1949-50.—This case really finalized the case
beguw in 1940 and continned in 1646 (see above). After certain procedural
matters:had' been disposed of in February, 1049, and later dates, the general
hearing of the uniong’ elaims was commenced on 17th May, 1949. Evidence
was completed on 22nd. August, 1950, and the three judges (Kelly C.J.,
Foster and Dunphy JJ.) delivered soparate judginents on 12th October,
IG50. .

I 1946 the Clief Judge ruled that the claim for an increase in the basic
wage should be heard concurrently with the ““ 40 Hour Weck 7 claims then
before the. Court. The wunions, however, objected t¢ fhis course being
followed, and, on appeal-to.the High Court, that Court in March, 1047, gave
a.decision which obliged.the Arhitration Court to-proceed with the * Hours
case to ite conclusion. without the interpolation of the contemporancoua
hearing of the Basic: Wage case.*

In the judgmentz of rztlr October, 1950, which were in the nature of
general declarations, a majority of the Court (Foster and Dunphy JJ.)
wag: of the opinion that the basic wage: for adult males should be increased
by £1 per week, and that for adwlt females should be 75, per cent. of the
adult male.rate. Kelly C.J. dissenting, considered that no increase cither
in the male or female wage was justified.

On 2yth October, 1950, and 23rd November, 1950, the Court made further
declarations regarding the “ Prosperity ” loading of 1937 (sce page 77)
which was betng paid at rates between 3s. and 6s. por week sccording to
localities, ete., and bhe future basis of quarterly adjustments. The  Pros-
perity *’ loading was standardized at a. uniforin rate of 5s. per week for all
towns and was declared to be an adjustable part of the basic wage. 7The
Court also declared that the “ War’’ loading was not part of the basic

wage.
11
\\fl'it.h regard to other loadings the Court on 17th November, 1950,

proceeded to examine the individual awards in the clatms before it, for the
purpose of determining to what extent such loadings formed part of the basic
wage. The members of the Court, earlier in the hearing, had given interim

+ Printing Industry Emplayees Union of Australla, 0. Victorian Chamber of Manufactores, 73 ChR
P 150

T



3z mem [IL.—Waaes awp Horrs,

opinions for the gmdance of the partles 88 to the meaning of the definition
of “ basic wage ¥ In section 25 of the Conciliation and mL%:utratit:-n Act, the
majority view Being that it would be necessary to examine each award'and
to ascertain from either the award itsclf or other sources whether loading
additions were part of the basic wage or not. It should be noted that any
“ loading * declared to be part of the basic wage ccased to be paid as a
separate entity, but apart from the special case of the Australian Capital
Territory (see page go) there were very few loadings which fell within this
category. )

The first payment of the new rates was cxpressed to operate from the
beginning of the first pay-period in December, 1950, by way of 2 flat-rate .
addision of £1 5s. in all cases to the “ needs *’ rate {2nd Series) om the indexes
of the September quarter, 1950. This £1 5s. comprised the £1 addition
announced on I2th October, 1950, and the * Prosperity ” loading (first
instituted in 1937) now standardized at 5. in all relevant cases.

The Court decided to create a new “Court” Series Index for automatic
variation of the new basic wage in accordance with future variations in
retail priccs. The first autematic quartexly adjustment of the new basic
wage on this basis became operative from the beginning of the first pay-
period commencing in February, 1951, on the basis of the index-numbers
for the December quarter, 1950.

The basic wage rate for the Six Capital Cities (Weighted Average)
arrived at by the Court after applying the foregoing declarations was £8 zs.,
comprising £6 "I7s. “needs ” (20d Series) plus 5s. uniform *° Prosperity ™
loading plus the £1 addition. For the purpose of determining the °
corresponding rates to be paid in respect of individual cities and towns, and
combinations thereof, and their future automatic adjnstinent, this new rate
of £8 za, was equated to the “ C” Series retail price index-number 1572 for
the Six Capital Cities (Weighted Average) for September quarter, rg50,
From this was derived the new “Court™ Index—in future to be known as
the “ Court ” Index (Third Series}—with 103.0 equated to I000 inv the
Q" Beries Index, The new adjustment scale appears on page 41 of this report,

The basic wage mtes opemtwe in Novemberz, 1650, arc shown below in
comparison with ‘those operative from the beginning of the ﬁrst pay-period
commencing in December, 1950 :—

Rates Operative in Novembey, 1950,
I("oml Iit.'lt.c I(ncegﬁwe
i - - erntiv
Capital Gity " N “ Pros- 1 lim ll}Jecen;h:r, !ess’
Heeds ey Total 1950.(8) 1+ |  Coi. 4)
25 M ngd N
-~ Y 3=
. (1) {2) (3 {4} (5) (6)
s d. &od. s . s d. s d
Sydney . . 140 © 6 v 146 o 105 o 19 o
Melbourne .. 137 0 G o T43 n 162 o W o
Brisbane .. .. 12 0 H o 135 © 154 19. 0
Adelaide . . 133 o 4 © 137 ©O 158 o 21 0
Perth . . 35 O 4 0 I3 ° 160 o 2 9
Hobart, T35 o 4 © 139 © 1060 © 21 o
Bix Capdals 137 0 53 0 t4z o 16z o 20 o

{¢) Comprising * Needs ' Rate shown fn column {2) plud zos. sddltion of r2th Qetober, tgso, and
unitorm ** Prosperity  londing of sa.
1



Tue Basre Wage anNp CHILp ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIA. 83

(vili) Rates Operative, Principal Towns.—The ** basic ” wage ratés of the
Commonwealth Court for adult males and females, operative in the principal
towns of Australia as from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing
in-November, 1952, are shown in the following table :—

Commonwealth Basic Wage : Weekly Rates, November, 1952.(s)

Raote of Wage. Rate of Wage.
City or Town, Clty or Town, —_—
Males. | Females, Malea. | Females.
Al .
s d| s d s &t s d
New South Wakes— South Australia— .
Syidncy .. oo le37 ol177 6 Adelaide , 2290 o 171 O
Newcastle (b) 237 o| 177 & Whyalla and Iron
Port  Kembln-Wol- KEnob .. 234 0] 178 O
longong (%) o t237 o177 O Tive Towns {¢) .. {229 o171 &
Broken Hill oo tz246 o) 184 6
Five Towns{e) .. | 236 o] 177 6 { Western Anstralin—
Perth .. .| 228 o171 0
Kalgoorlie . 238 o 1y8 6
Vietorin— Geraldton .| 243 o] 82 o
* Molbourne o | 228 o171 o Five Towns (¢) o220 o 19T 6
Geelong (d) Lo 1228 o)1 o .
Warrnambool (d) .. | 2283 o | 171 o | Tasmania—
Mildura {d) .o | 228 o171 0 Hobart .. .. 1230 o 172 6
Yaltourn {d}) .. | 2324 6] 175 6| Launceston! .| 227 o170 ©
Five Townsic) .. |228 o171 o Queonstown . l222 o] 1666
Five Towns (e) . 1228 ol o
Queenslancd-- Thirty Towns'(c} 230 o172 6
Brishane .o | 216 ol 162 0 ’
Five Towna(e) .. | 216 o} 162 o | Six Capital Cities(¢) . | 231 o | 173 ©

Operative from the boginning of the drst od commencing in Novewber, 1p52. {b) Based
on y)dney (c)m“cighbegciinavggagc myl’m on Mc.lb;lurng . ¢ 198

With the exception of those mentioned sbove, the rate for provincial
towns i 3s. less than that of their capital eity.

The rate for adult females is 75 per cent. of the male rate

A table of Basic Wage Rates from 1923 to 1952 will be fou;nd in Section
IX, of the Appendix.

3. Basic Wage Rates for Females.—(i) General.—In its judgment of
17th April, 1934, wherein the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration laid down the basis of its *“ needs ” basic wage for adult males,
the Court made the following statement in regard to the female rate :(—

“The Court does not think it necessary or desirabie, at any rate
at the present time, to declare any wage as a basic wage for female
employees. Generally speaking they carry no family responsibilities.
The minimpum wage should, of course, never be too low for the reasonable
needs of the employee, but those needs may vary in different industries.

. In the variations now to be made the proportion in each award of the

» minimum wage for females to that of males will be preserved.™

The previous practice of the Court was therefore continued whereby
each Judge granted such proportion of the male rate as he deemed suited
to the nature of the industry and the general circumstances of the case.
Generally speaking, this proportion was in the vicinity of 54 per cent. of
the male rate, although in some cases the proportion was about 56 per cent.

f



'

84 - Coapree TL—Wacks asm Hoors,

Until 1942 this continued to be snbstantially the practice of all Common-
wealth and State industrial tribunals and in the main its continuance way
then made mandatory by Part V. of the National Security {(Economie
Organization) Regulations which “*pegged ” as at roth February, g4z,
all rates of remuneration previously prevailing in any employment. The
only exceptions allowed were vasiations to rectify :anomalies, variations
resuitant from hearings pending prior to Ioth February, 1942, and " cost
of living » wvariations,

In Mart.]n, 1942, however, special uction was taken to constitute a
Women’s h.mplc»}ment. Board in conjunction with measures te encournge
women to undertake, in war-fime, work which would normally have been
performed by men. This Board was given special jurisdiction to detormine
terma and conditions of such employmens

The Commoonwealtl: Court of Concilintion and Arbitration and State
Industrial Tribunals continued to determine rales of pay, cte., of women
engaged in what may broadly be described as * women’s work ™ in the
pre-war sense, while the jurisdiction of the Women's Employment Board
(first appointed in March, 1942} was made to cover women engaged during
the war in work formerly performed by men or in new work which
immediately prior to the outbreak of the present war was not performed
in Australin by any ‘person.

In July, 1944, Nutional Security (Female Minimum Rates) Regulations
authorized the Commonwealth Arbitration Court to make comprchensive
investigations (¢) as to whether mintmum rates of wage payable to femsales
in industries considered by the (Government to be necessary for war purposes
were unreasonably low in comparison with minimum rates payable to females
in other essential industries, () if so, as to whether it was in the national
interest, and fait and just, to increase such rates, and (¢) as to the amount of
such increases. Determinations could be made for any period specified by the
Court but not extending beyond six months after the end of the war, In
making such determinations the Court was not bound by Part V. of the
National Begurity (Economie Organization} Regulations, although such
regulations upphed to the new rates after dotermination. The objective of
the Female Minimum Rates Regulations was to remove unreasonable
disparities which were creating justified discontent and impeding the man-
power authority in redistributing female labour in vital industries. This
review commenced in the Court on 23rd February. 1945, and crded on
23rd March, judgment being reserved

Judgment was delivered by the Full Court on 4th May, 1945, to the
effect that, in regard to {a) above, the majority of the Full Court (Piper C.J.,
O’Mara and Kelly 'JJ.) found itself unable to declare that the rates in the

“ referred ”{ industries were unreasonably low compared with those in
the three industries submitted by the Crown and the Union representatives
as the standard rates for comparison, namely, those of the Clothing, Rubber
and Metal industries, and that there was consequently no necessity to
answer question (}). Two Judges (0’Mara and Kelly J/J.) considered that
there were no otlier industries with rates lower than those of the standard
industries mentioned above, compared with which the rates in the
* referred *’ industries were unreasonably low, but the Chief Judge refrained
from giving any answer to this question as he was not sstisfied that if this

* QAR S, 613, Twelve vigal industricz were * refereed * by the Goveernment for conslileration,
L]



Tre Basic Wacs aND CHILD EXDOWMENT IN ACSTRALIA. 8s

aspect had been fully investigated during the hearing on the material before
the «Court the answer would necessarily have been in the negative in the
cages -of all the “ referred ” industries. In a minerity judgment, Drake-
Brockman and Foster JJ., answered (g) and (5 in the affirmative,

Following this negative result, the Government, by National Security
(Femuale ‘Minintum Rates) Regulations (S.R. 1945, No. 139) dated 13th
August, 1643, provided in respect of “ vital " industries specified by the
Minister by notice published in the Gazette that the remuneration of fomalea
employed thercin should not be less than 75 per cent. of the corresponding
minitumn male rate. The validity of this Regulation svas challenged in
the High Conrs by Austealian Textiles Pry. Ltd., but in'a judgment .dated
3rd December, 1945, the Court (Starke J. dlﬂ.ﬁcllt-ll)“) held that the
Regulations wore a valid exercise of the powers under the National Security
Act 1939-1043. I'ie rates under this Regulation commenced 1o -operate
from 3I8t August, 1945.

As from 12th October, 1944, the Women’s Employment Board was
sholished and the Chairman of the Board {A. W. Toster) was made a
Judge of the -Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration. The
function of the Board under the Women’s Employment Act then devolved
upon the Court as constituted by a Judge desugnat,ed by the Chief Judge.
{See 5.R. 1944, No. 149.)

The following sub-sections give a brief account of the functions alltotted
to and of the principles followed by the Women’s Employnient Board, 2nd a
summary of an important judgment delivered by ‘the Commonwealth “Cowrt
of Concilintion and Arbitration in 1943 stating the principles followed by
the Comrt in fixing the basic zates payable to female workers and the
difterence between the rates payable 6 the women engaged in *‘ women'’s
work ™ and these payable to the special group of women engaged i *“ men’s
work ”’ in war-time under the jucisdiction of the Women’s Employment
Board. The judgment also deslt with the question of “ anomalies” as
between the rates payable to the two classes of women workers.

(ii) Women’s Employment Board. —The functions of the Women’s
Employment Board were specified by the Women’s Employmcnt Act of
1g42.* The purpose of the Act as-expressed in the title was *‘ to encovrage
and regulate the employment of women for the purpose of aiding the
prosecution of the present 'war”. The jurisdiction of the Board was
limited to femaies employed (after 2nd March, 1942) on work ususlly
performed by males.or which, immediately prior to the outbreak of the war,
was not performed in Australia by any person.

The functions of the Board brigfly were to decide what work anid what
female workers came within its jurisdiction (as defined) and the terms and
conditions upon which women might be so employed including hoirs and
special conditions as to.safety, welfare and bealth, The Boeard was required

to fix rates of payment for such women with regard to their efficiency and
pmductlvlty in relation to that of males engaged in such work and the
Regulations provided that payment to females (engaged on “ men’s work )
ahoutd be.not less than6o per cent. nor more than 160 per cent. of the male rate.

" “[he *Boerd was originally ‘created ‘uniler tegulations under the National Sccurily Aet 19391940,
dated -z5th March, 1942 (Statutory Bules rogz, No. 146}, but owing to the disallownnee of guch
regulations by the Scnnte on 23nl %g niber, 10432, the Bonr(f operated winder the Women's Employment
Act, "No. 55 ‘0t 1942, 28 ‘from 6th bFr, 1942, "which validated all previous declstons, -ete., of ‘the
it Board fgazetted o tith Jone, 3g42). The second Board was created on roth Novcmb@r, 1942



86 CuaPTER ITI.—Waces anp Hougs.

The Board cessed to function in 1944 but the Women’s Employment
Regulations continued to operate until 1949, when, by a judgment of the
High Court such continuation was declared invalid. A summary of the
activities of the Board during its period of operation was given in previous
issues of the Labour Report (see No. 36, page 84).

(iii) Judgments by Commonwesith Arbitration Court—On 24th March,
1943, a case involving determination of general principles as to rates
of wage of female employees not within the jurisdiction of the Women's
Employment Board was remitted to the Commonwealth Court of Concilia-
tion and Arbitration by the Minister for Labour and National Service under
Regulation g9 of the National Secarity (Industrial Peace) Regulations,
patticularly us affecting female workers at Government small arms
ammunition factories. The rates in these cases were considered by their
trade union to be anomalous compared with those awarded by the Women’s
Ewmployment Board to certain other women employed in those factories.
The Court in its judgment dated 17th June, 1943,* rejected the contentions
of the union {Arms Explosives and Munition Workers Federation of Australia)
and emunciated in full the principles followed by the Court in determining
female rates of wage within its jurisdiction.

In order to place the matter in perspectivée in its relation to the basic
wage for males, the Court traced the history of the principles on which the
basic wage for males was determined from itz original declaration by Mr,
Justica Higgins in his “tHarvester ' judgment of 1907 (sce pp. 7376 of
this Report) and continued— A

* Although since 1930, when the °economic and productivity
factor ' emerged as the ‘ dominant factor’ in the problem of assess-
ment [of the basic wage of adilt male employces], the adequacy of

- the wage to meet the requirsments of any ° specified family unit ’ has
been only a subsidiary consideration, subsidiary that is to say to the
question of the capacity of the national preduction to sugtain a particular
wage level, it is plain that the Court has not held that its basic wage
has been fixed at-too low a figure to meet the normal and reasonable
needs of a family of hushand, wife and at least one child. Nor has its
adequacy to that extent heen questioned. In this sense it can atill
be regarded as a family wage, inasmuch as it has been accepted as
sufficient at all events to provide ‘ frugal comfort’ for a man, his wife
and ab least one dependent child. TFor present purposes it ia enough
Lo say that, until 2 proper investigation demonstrates the coutrary to
be.the case, we cannot but hold that the amount provided,js more than
sufficient to meet the normal and reasonable requirementa of am
gy unmarried worker with no dependants to support out of his earnings.
And the same.may be said of the hiving or basic wages determined by
authorities functioning under State legislation as appropriate for male
employees within their jurisdiction. The method of assessment of wuge
rates for adult male workers adopted and followed by industrial
authorities throughout Australia has been to fix a basic wage portion
adéquate for the “estimated needs of some family group and to add to
that some additional payment in recognition of the skill or experience
possessed by the worker or the special conditions met with in his
particular occupation. The basic wage portion hes had no reference
to work value; it has been assessed in accordance with needs and it

* 50 Q.A.R,, p. 101,



Tne Basio Wias avp CHILD EXpDOWMENT 1N AUSTRALLA. 87

hse never been either held or suggested to he inadequate to meet the
normal and reasonable needs not only of the worker himself but also
. of his wife and at least one dependent child.”

"The Court in its judgment then set out decisions arrived at by various
Oommonwerlth and State Courts since 1912 when the Commonwealth Court
first dealt directly with the p;oblem of women’s wages. Mr. Justice Higgins
dealt with the case, and stated “ I fixed the minimum in 1607 of 7s. per
day by finding the sum whick would meet the normal needs of an average
employee, one of his normal needs being the need for domestic life. If he
has a wife and children, he is under an obligation—even & legal obligation—
to maintain them. Mow is such & minimum applicable to the case of a
woman . . . . ? 8he is not, uuless perbaps in very exceptional
circimatances, under any such obligation. The minimum cannot be based
on exceptional cases.’ .

In respect of the ** minimum rate” enjoined by the Commonwealth
Arbitration Act, be held that “ Nothing is clearer than that the minimum
rate referred to in Section 40 means the minimum rate for a class of workers,
those who do wotk of a certain character. If blacksmitha are the class of
workers, the minimum rate must he such as recoguizes that blacksmiths
are usually men. If fruit-pickers are the class of workers, the minimum
rate must be such as recognizes that, up to the present at least, most of the
pickers are men (althongh women have been usnally paid less), and that
men and women are fairly in competition as to that class of work. If
milliners are the ¢lass of worlers, the minimum rate must, I think, be such
a3 recognizes that ull or nearly all milliners are women, and that men are
not usually in competition with them.”*

Iu concluding its review the Courf stated °‘ the fixation of the basic
wage for women at amounts below 60 per cent. of that fixed for men has
been genersl in the awards and determinations of this Court and other
industrial authorities of Australia.”

The Cours stated its conclusions and laid down general priuciples in the
following words :—

“ It is beyond question that the general rule adopted and followed
by the Australian industrial authorities in the assessment of wages
for adult women workers, engaged upon work suitable for women in
which they cannot fairly be said to be in competition with men for
employment, has been and still is to fix a foundational amount,
"calculated with reference to the néeds of a single woman who has to
pey fof her board and-lodging, has to maintain herself out: of her
earnings, but has no dependants to support; snd to‘ add to thie
foundational or basic amount such marginal amounts as'inay be
appropriate in recognition of the particular skill or experience of the
particular workers in question or as compensation for the particular
conditions which they encounter in their occupations
'3 * Just as the wages for male workers are assessed by adoptmg firat
% foundational wage—the basic wage—and adding to it marginal
* amounts fixed according to the relative skill and experience of particular

workers or groups. of workers, or to the special conditions they encounter,
g0 too are women's wages, for work suitable to them in which they will
not be disadvantaged by male competition, fixed by adding to a

*sSCAR,p 72




88 Crapremr TIF.—Waaes anp Houas.

foundational or basic: amount analogous margins.. But in each case
the. foundational wage is it;igrincip]e and: justice different. The:mun’s
basic wage is more than: sufficient: for his: personal: needs ; i purports
to provide him with enough to support some family. The woman's,
on the other hand, purports to be enough for her to maintain herself
only. No allowance is made for the support of any dependants. The
man’s wage haz Been measured by this Court with reférence to the
dominating factor of the productive capacity of indusiry to sustain it.
and with due regard consequently to what its application in industry
will mean, to the marginal structure which. rises above i, and to the
consequent wages which will in accordance with established rules and
practice be paid to women and to minors.

4

“In the course of the. hearing the Chief Judge drew attention to-
the necessity which would occur, if women’s rates were to be assessed
on the basis that relative efficiency-and productivity (as between men
and’ women) were to constitute the dominant factor, for a review of
the: principles in accordance with which the basic wage has been
determined. That this necessity would arise must be apparent. For
the basic wage for adult males has been fixed at as high an amwount
as the Court has thought practicable in all the circumstances of the
cage, including the circumstances of the existing proportionate levels of
wages for women and minors. The share of men workers in the fruite
of produection will need' to be reduced if women are to participate therein
otr an equal fooking, or on a hetter footing generally than that to which
they have hitherto been held to be entitled.

“ 1t is desirable that we should indicate as clearly as possible the
effect of the conclusions to which the review of the principles of wage
assessrnent we have made has led ws, It is that, so jong as the
foundational or basic wage for women is assessed according to a
standard different from that which is the basis of the foundational or
basic wage—a family wage—for men, the Court will not, in the
exercise of its function of adjudicating between opposing interesta,
raise the general level of women’s minimum wages i occupations
suitable for wonwen, and in which they do not encounter considerable
sompetition from men, according to a comparison of their efficiency
and: productivity with the efficiency and productivity of men doing
substantially similar work. To db se would at once depress the refative
standard of living of the family as a gronp, and of its individual members,
a8 compared with that of the typieal single woman wage-earner.”*

I December, £g43,F Prake-Brockiman J. of this Court, in dealing with
women employees in the Clothing (Dressmaking and Tailoring Sections)
and Rubber industries, awarded for the duration of the war and® for
gix months thereafter as a “ flat rate * for the industry 75 per cent. of the
““needs’” basic wage, plus the *‘ prosperity ” and “ industry ” loadings
ordinarily applicable. The reason for this action was (in the words of the
judgment) as follows: “it was also common ground (between all the
pazties): that wastage of the employees in the industry during the laat three
years' hads been exceptionally heavy and: that it was essential that. some
means: should he found to attract women to the industry and thereafter

to retain them. for some- reasonable period of time after they had been
trained.”

* 50 LA R, p 9L 1 51 CLALRL, pp. 632 and 648,



THE Baste Wack axp UHiLp ESDOWMENT IN AUSTEALIA, Rl

In July, 1944, the National Security (Female Minimum Wage) Regula-
tions extended the discretion-of the Commonwealth Arbitration Court in
fixing female minimwn wage; rates in ‘ vital ” industries in war-time as
briefly described an page 84.° :

The Commonweatth Condilintion and Arbitration Act No. 10 of 1947
(see Labour Report No. 37, page 50) provided amongst other things that
“ a Conciliation Commissioner shall not be empowered to make an order
or award altering -.. .. ., . . (d) the minimum rate of remuneration
for adult females in an industry.” As the result of doubts which arose
a8 to the powcrs of the: Commissioners to “fix "’ a basic wage, the
maiter came before the Full, Court of the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration for :clarification at the instance of several
trade unions. Judgment ‘was dehivered on 27th July, 1048. and it
was held that Conciliation Commissioners had jurisdiction to fix the
fernale rates in question under the .provisions.:of- the Act, but it was
also held that the provision referred only'-to thel basic -element in any
preseribed fenale rates.  Where, however, such u preseribed rute 'did not
spectfically fix or disclose the basic wage element, the appropriate Conciliakion
Comwissioner had to fix the rate, und when such rate had ‘Leen.fixed its
alteration becune w master for the Court. 1In view of the fuet that there
were fifteen Commissioners whose views might differ as to the element: of
the rates of pay of adult females which could be ascribed to an adult féniale
basic wage analogous to the basic wage for adult males, the Government
in December, 1948, passed an Act {No. 77 of 1948) further amending the
sbove-mentioned Act to authorize the Court—and the Court alone—to fix
the basic rate by providing that =~ a Coneilintion Commissioner shall not be
empowered to makeanorderoraward . . . . (d) determiningoraltering
the minimuam rate of remuneration for adult females in an industey.”

A further amending Act, No. 2 of 1949, empowered the Cowrt to determine
or alter & *“ basic wage for adult females ”” which was defined as * that wage,
or that part of a wage, which is just and reasonable for an adult female,
without regard to any circumstance pertaining to the work upen which, or
the industry in which, she is employed.”

At the ond of the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry {see page 81) the Common-
wealth Court of Coneiliation and Arbitration by a majority decision fixed a
new basic weekly wage for adult females at 75 per cent. of the corresponding

.male rate operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing
in December, 1950.

For the new rates payable to adult females employed under State awards
see pages 98-100.

4. Australian Territories.—(i) Australian Capital Territory.—Prior io
‘1922 the lowest rate payable to an unskilled labourer was not defined as a basic
wage, as all wages were paid under the authority of the Federal Capital
Commission as » hunp sum for the particular cccupation in which the worker
wag employed. Dut in 1922 an Industrial Board conimenced to operate
under a local Ordinance {see page 34).

The basic wageadopted by the Industrial Board in its first determination,
operating froin Est May, 1922, was 85s. per week, which reached 100s. per
week from zoth October, 1926, and fell to 83s. 4d. from 25th July, 1931— ~
the latter amount allowing for the dedaction of 16§ nper cent. under the
Financial Emergency Act then operating. :

5343—14



Qo CuapTer 111.—Waces anp Hours,

From 21st October, 1932, the Board adopted as a basic wage the amount
of 85s. per week, which was the “ Harvester ” equivalent {inclusive of the
“Powers’ 39."") of the “ A’ series retail price index-number (1707} for
Canberra. for the March quarter, 1932, and from two successive dates, 2nd
August, 1934, and Ist August, 1935, the amounts declared were also on the
some basis.

From 1st July, 1936, however, the Board adopted $he * Ha:vester "
equivalent of the Canberra “ A ” series index-number (1719} for the March
quarter, 1930, namely 8355, 6d. (inclusive of the *° Powers’ 33."), and at the same
time provided for the quarterly adjustment of this wage in accordance with
the variations of the “ A’ series index-numbers for Canberra by means
of a special Automatic Adjustment Scale providing for movements in
graduations of Is. per week.

From 10th October, 1941, the Board decided to continue the ' Harvester ”
basiz of the wage (inclusive of the “* Powers’ 33.”), which then had reached
g2s. 6d., also to transfer the basis of adjustment from the ““ A" series to
the “ €' series index by means of thé Commonwealth Court’s “ C ™ series
Automatic Adjustnient Scale ( Shilling ™ Scale). At the same time the
Board added the amount of 3s. per week to the wage in respect of cost of
living variations over the war period not registered by tho less comprchensive
“ A" series index, thus making the total basic wage 95s. 6d. per week. The
new basis of adjustment was effected by relating the amount of gss, 64,
to the Canberra ** C ” series index-number {1037) for the June quarter, 1941
and the index-number division 1031-1043 of the Court’s Adjustment Scale
(Base: 1g23-27 = 81s.), thus providing for the adjustment only of that
portion of the total basic wage equivalent to the ““ needs” portion of the
basic wage of the Court.

From 18t December, 1946, a further amount of 7s. per week was added
to the above wage, representing the addition to 1(;3 basic wage, by the Com-
monwealth Arbitration Court in its * Interim ” basic wage judgment of
13th December, 1946. At the same time the basis of adjustivent was trans-
ferred to the new Adjustment Scale (Base: Igz3-27 = 87s.) consequent
upon this judgment by relating the amount of 113s. 6d. to the Canberra “ C”
serles index-number (1171) for the Septeraber quarter, 1946, and the index-
numiber division of the Scale 11671178,

By an amending Ordinance, No. 4 of 1949, the Industrial Board wae
abolished and its functions were transferred to aunthorities established under
the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act. Industriel matters
are now determined by either the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration or the Conciliation. Commissioner assigned to the Australian
Capital Territory. Tt was provided, however, that all existing orders and
agreements should continue to operate subject tio later orders, awards, and
determinations made by the Court or Commissioner.

In reviewing the Australian Capital Territory awards following its
decision of 12th October, 1950, the Commonwezlth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration fixed the Canberra Basic Wage at £8 5s. per week for adult
males, operative from the heginning of the first pay-period in December,
1950. This amount was the * needs ™ basic wage as expressed by the Court’s
Becond Beries index-number for Canberra for the September quarter, 1950
with the prescribed addition of £1 55, The new rate represented an increase
© of 135. 6d. a week over that previously payable.



THE BASIC WAGE anb CHILD ENDOWMENT 1N AUSTRALLA. gI

The rate payable in the Territory (in respect only of workers outside the
Commonwealth Public Service) was 236s. per week, operative from the
beginning of the first pay-period commencing in November, 1952.

(ii) Northern Territory.—The determination of the basic wage for this
Territory comes within the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth Court of
Qonciliation and Arbiteation.

There are, in fact, two basic wages operating—(a) in respect of arcas
north of the 20th parallel of Scuth Latitude, and generally referred to as the
“ Darwin " rate, and (b) in respect of areas south of that parallel. These
are calculated on different bases as set oub in the following paragraphs.

{a) The Darwin Basic Wage.—This wage was first determined by the
Court in 1915* when the Deputy President (Powers.J.) awarded a rate
of £3 17s. per week, or 1s. gd. per hour for an unskilled labourer, which
ineluded an aliowance of 4s. for lost time,

The basic wage level again came under consideration when the wage
for carpenters and joiners was reviewed by Mr. Justice Powera in 1916-17.1
The Judge referred to an agreement dated 2nd June, 1916, between the
Anialgamated Carpenters and Joiners and the Northern Agency (formnerly
Vestey Brothers) which provided for rates based on a budget of the estimated
living requirements of a family consisting of & man, wife and two dopendent
children, amounting to £3 r1s. Id. per weck. As the amount awarded
(2s. 4d. per hour) for carponters, however, was over £5 per week, the Judge
felt that a fair living wage was fully assured. His Honor stuted that he did
not find anything to cause him to alter the judgment given on 15th March,
1915, when he prescribed a wage of Is. gd. per hour,

Up till 1924 the practice of the Court had been to fix the basic wage in
accordance with the priuciples laid down in 1916, and in connexion with an
application in 1924 concerning the rate for employees of the Commonwealth
Ratlways, when the wage for these wdrkers stood at £5 4s. 0d., the Judge
{Powers J.) refused to alter the wage. He stated that he had in mind the
amount of £4 12s., to which be would have folt justified in adding £1 to
compensate for the many disadvantages caused by isolation, especially the
loss of or extra expense of the proper education of the ehildren. He con-
sidered, therefore, that the wage of £5 4s. 6d. then payable contained a
special allowance on such account, and that the question of such special
allowances was a matter for employers and employecs to settle between
themselves.}

In 1927 § Judge Beehy again referred to the regimen of 1916, and implied
that since then it had formed the foundation of the basic wages fixed by the
Court, and that the sufficiency of the regimen, except as to rent and one or
two roinor omissions, had never been guestioned. On this occasion he- fixed
the bazic wage at £5 T0s. per week, or 2s. 6d. per hour, which included 2o0s.
per week distriet allowance which was suggested by Mr. Justice Powors in
his 1924 award as being a reasonable amount,

As there was no adjustment clauge in operation in Territory awards, the
hasic wage of £5 T10s. remained in operation until 1934, excepting that it
was reduced by the Financial Energency Act to £4 16s. 3d. per week.

In 1934 || the Full Court for the first time considered the hasic wage,

The Court brought the regimen of the 1916 agreement up to date, altered
the rent figure from 45s. to 652, per month, and arrived at the amount of

o AR, p. L. t 1r C.AR, p. 51. t 20 C.AR, p. 73I. § 25 CATR, p. Sgr.
a8 c A R., D 044.



02 CHartr TH.—Wanss anp HoURs.

£4 108. od. per week. This was £1 49. od. above the Court’s “ needs ” basic
wage recently declared for the six capital cities, the Court.regarding the
difference as representing the extra amount required to purchase the same
standard of living as in the six capital cities, with nothing by way of com-
pensation allewance.

Automatic adjustiuent provisions first introduced mio the awards by
this judgment were effected by inserting an appropriate Adjustment Scale
based on the eguation of £4 I0s. gd. to the Food and CGroceries retail price
index-nnmber (Special) 1184 for Darwin for the month of August, 1934.

In 1928*% the Court granted a *“loading ™ of 3s. per week on the wage
because the Connnonwealth Govermnent had extended to the Territory its
general civil service increase of £8 per anmun.

In 1939t the adjustinent clause was suspended pending further inquiry
wto the basic wage, and an amount of 163, 3d. was added us an additional
“loading ', making the total basiec wage at that period £5 108, per
week.

In 19411 the Full Court again reviewed the bawic wage, and after o full
lnvestlgatmn of its past histo1 v awarded £5 125, od., made v np of {«) £4 108. 6d.
awnrded in 1934 ; (b) 4s. in respect of acerned adjustments since 1939 ;
{¢} 5s. additional wlowatce for rent ; and () two constant (unadjustable)
“loadings ” of 35, and 108, per week, .

The Court also restored the adjustment clause by equuting £4 15s. 9d.
of the foregoing amounts {£4 Tos. gd. plus 5s. rent) to the base index 1184
of the former adjustment seale (based solely on the Y¥eod and Groceries
price index-munber). This, however, never became effective owing to ite
being superseded oarly iu 1942 by the Blakeley Orders referred to below,
The two “loadings” were not made adjustable. All other.* loadings ™
mentioned above were dropped.

The basis of adjustment was altered by Mr. Conciliation Comnissioner
Arthur Blakeley by Orders dated 29sh January, 1942,§ vwing to the urgent
necessity to provide, over the period of the war, for adjustnients in respect
of rent, clothing and other miscellaneous items of domestic expenditure
which, with the exception of rent, bad already increased considerably in
price throughout Australia, and threatened to increase further as the war
continued. Adjustment by means only of the Food and Groceries Index was
“therefore no longer doing justice to the workers of the ‘l'erritory, since the
workers elsewhere in Australin were enjoying the benefit derived {ron: the
adjustment of their wages by means of the more comprehensive “ C” series
retatl price index covering food and groceries, rent, clothing, household
drapery, household utensils, fuel, light, fares, sinoking and other miscel-
laneous items of houschold expenditure.

As therc was no All Items (* C " Series) retail price index for the Teeritory,
nor was it possible to compile one on the basis of prices in Darwin, the only
alternative was to create a * composite " index with the help of prices for
these additional items from some other town of somewhat similar living
conditions. The town selected as being most suitable for this purpose was

* 3y C.AR, p. 501, t 40 C.AR., p. 323. 1 44 CAR, p. 253, s CAR, p, a1



Tue Basic Wask aNpg Curtp ENDOWMENT INX AUSTRALEA. 93
Pownsville, and the * composibe ” index was therefore computed on the
bagiz of food and groceries prices i Darwin, combined with Townsville
prices for reat, clothing and other miscellancous items of domestic
expenditure mentioned above, the index being designated *“ The Dirwin
Speeial © All [temns ™ Tndex 7,

Taking the Deceinber quarter, 1040, 15 a suitable period upon wineh adjust-
ments should be hased, for which quarter the Special ““ All Ttens ™ index-
number was 1036, the Coart’s bagzic wage of £9 1gs. gd. (inchuding 4.
for .acerued adjustients) declaved in its judgment of 7th April, 1941,*
was related (not “equated ) to the Index-Nwber Division {1o31-1043)
containing ndex-number 1036 of the “ C " series adjustinent scale furmerly
used by the Court in its awards (Base: I1923-27 = 1,000 = 811.), thus
giving workers in the Territorv the same basis of adjustment. as that
operating in respect of all werkers throughout Australia coming within the
jurisdiction of the Court. It should be noted in this comnexion that the
Conrt's ““ needs ” cquivalent of 1ndex-number 1,036 was 845, o that 15s. od.
of the Darwin wage was left ““ unadjustable.” 'The rate payable from Tat
February, 1942 (when the new hasis first became operative), on the basis of
index-number 1,009 for the December (uacter, 2041, was therelore £5 175, od.,
inclusive of 53, by adjustments under the seale since the December quacter,
1940 (1,036) and the two unadjustable * loadings ™ of 3% and 108, granted
by the Court’s judgment of 7th April, 1941

L

Foilowing the bombing of Darwin on 19th February, 1942, and on sub-
sequent oceastons, it was no lenger possible to obtain even food and groceries
ptices in Darwin, and prices from Alice Springs and Tennant Creek were
substituted for those of Darwin in the Special Index by means of a suitable
“ graft ” of the new to the old prices in order to cancel cut the effest an the
index due snlely to this substitution.t

I

On an application by the unions for the addition to the basic wage in
the Territory of the amount of 7s. per week added Ly the Court elsewhere
in Australia by its “ Interim " Basic Wage Judgment ot 13th December,
1946 (see page 79, vi), the Full Court on 13th Murch, 1947, decided to
postpone the matter pending a general review of the hasic wage in the
Territory, although the Court granted the amonnt in the case of arcas sonth
of the 20th parallel of Bouth Latitude (sez below}. This further review
was opened 1 Darwm with preliminary evidence taken by J. H. Portus
C.C., on 16th February, 1948, and ultimately dealt with by the I'nll Court
in Adelaide on 2oth May, 1948. The Court made an “ interin ™ judgment,
pending the hearing and finalization of the basic wage inguiry held.in
1949-50 at the instance of the combined unions throughout Australia (see
page 81, vii}, granting the present equivalent of the 7s. referred to sbove,
namely, 8s. ; adopting the new Darwin Spectal ©“ All Items ”” Index as {from
the March guarter, 1048 (containing the restored prices of foed and grocerieg
for Darwin proper, plus Townsville prices for rent, clothing and mizcellaneous
items), namely, 1,283 ; transferred the basis ol adjustment from the present
Automatic Adjustment Scale (“C 7 Series) on T,000 = 818. per weck to
. the new Scale on 1,000 = 84s. per week [in conformity with the * Court ”
Index (znd Series)]; and expressed it to come into opcration from the

* 44 CAR, p. 153 t 48 C.A T . 20,



04 Crarter IIT.—WacEs axp Houms.

-

beginning of the first pay-period commencing after zoth May, 1948. The
resultant total basic wage payable was therefore £7 os. gd., made up of
£5 123. (the “ needs ” equivalent of index-number 1,283 mentioned above),
the * unadjustable ”” amount of 158.7gd. {see page 93) and the loadings
38. and Ioa. - . .

Consequent upon the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 81) an
“interim ” increase of £T 2s. per week was authorized pending a special mguiry
into the fixation of a new basic wage for the Northern Territory, As &
result of the latter inquiry the Court announced on 19th November, 1951,
that it would make an order * based upon the consent and agreement of the
parties for a basic wage in the Northern Territory at £10 10s. per weelk.”
The new rates were operative from the beginning of the first pay-period
commencing in November, 1951, The Darwin Special “ All ltems *' Index
(see above} was retained as the bagis for subsequent quarterly adjustments
but with the index-number of 1824 cquated to 200s. per week.  Subsequently
by decisions of the Conciliation Commissioner, a special loading of ros.
per week operative from the same date as the new basic wage was added to
the wage rates in most awards applicable to that part of the Northern
Territory north of the zoth parallel of South Latitude. This loading should be
taken into account .in any analysis or comparison involving the basic wage
component of such wage rates.

The basic wage for this area of the Northern Territory was 240s. per week,
operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in
November, x952. .

- (0) Northern Territory (Sowth of the 20th parallel of South Latitude).—There
ate two main groups of employees in this ares of the Northern Territory,
namely, employees of the Commonwealth Railways and employees of the
Department of Works and Housing (formerly the Works and Services
Branch of the Department of the Interior).

[

The small number of Commonwealth Railways employees engaged in
the area are at Alice Springs and in several small permancnt-way gangs
between Alice Springs and the South Austealian border.

Prior to 1937 Comimonwealth Railways employees were covered by awards
of the Commonwealth Court of Coneiliation and Arbitcation, hut since that
year the rates of pay (including the hasic wage) have been as prescribed by
determinations of the Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator. It bas
been the practice of the Court and the Public Service Arbitrator to fix a
common base rate for Commonwealth Railways employees (the main centre
being Port Aungusta} and to provide, by means of . District Allowances”,
additional rates to employeoes in isolated areas.

Prior to 3rd February, 1935, Commonwealth employees (other than
Commonwenlth Railways employees) engaged in the Northern Territory
gouth of the zoth parallel of Bouth Latitude were paid the Darwin basic wage.
The Full Court in Judgment issued on 13th Novewber, 1934,* fixed a rate
of 80s. per week for Works and Services employees, which included an amount
of 78, per week to cover the cost of freight on goods purchased frows-the
Railway Btores at Port Augusta. This rate compared wilh £4 T0s. gd.
being paid in areas north of the zoth parallel, and with £3 §s. in Adelaide.

* 33 CAR, p.o9a7.



TAE Basic WaARE AND CHILD ENBOWMENT 1N AUSTRALLA. o5

Provision was also made for the adjustment of this wage to be
made in the manner provided by the Court for railway employees at Alice
Springs, namely, on the basis of the Court’s  C " seties adjustment seale in
accordance with the variations of the *‘Bpecial” index-number for Port
Augusta (inclusive of Railway Stores prices for groceries and dairy produce).
Although no base index-number was mentioned, it can be taken that the
basé index-number division of the scale (809~ 820 = 66s.) was the starting
point of the variations and was refated to a total bastc wage of £4, us this
division contained ““ C " series index-number 814 (Special) for the September
quarter, 1934—from which it will also be observed that only 66s. of the total
wage was actually adjustable.

The 3s. per week “ loading " granted by the Court in 1938* applied to
employees located south of the 2oth parallel of South Latitude as well as to
those engaged north thereof,

* At a hearing ou 12th and 13th March, 1947, the Tull Court granted to
workera in this area the amount of 7s. per weck conseguent upon its
“ Interim ”* Basic Wage Judgment of 13th December, 19406, as an addition
to the " adjustable”™ part of the basic wage applicabie. The yuestions
raised as to o general review of the basic wage in the Territory as a whole
were postponed pending the hearing and finalization of the basic wage
inquiry lield in 1949-50 at the nstance of the combined Unions of Australia
(see page S1}.

By an Order of 11th October, 1949, the Full Court amended the existing
award to provide for the adjustment to date and thereafter (by means of
the “ C” Series Automatic Adjustment Scale) of the 7s. per week ““ excess ’
over the contemporaneouvs “ meeds’ rate granted by the I‘u!] Conrt on
13th November, 1934.1

The relevant *“ Special ” “ C " Beries index-number for the latter pertod
(as indicated above) was 819, equivalent to a “ needs ”’ wage of £3 6¢. per
weell, and the above adjustment was effected by an additional colnmn to
the Scale calculated on the basis of raising the weekly “ needs ”” equivalents
by the ratio of 66s. to 73s., or by multiplying the successive weekly “ needs
rates by the factor T.10606. Thus, the base rate of the Scale 1000 = 87s,
became g6,

The Order was expressed to come into operation fromn the first Sunday in
December, 1949, on the basis of the index-number for the September quarter,
1049, as the starting point. The *“ needs ” rate for this waa £6 1a. which
by the above formula became £6 14s., and to this was added the loadmgs
previously payable of.ys. for * Freight Costs” and 3s.for “ Prosperity
loading, making a total basic wage of -£7 4s., representing an increase of
6s. per week over the former basis of calcnlation.

Consequent upon the decision of the Commeonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inguiry {see page 81) an
“interim ”’ increase of £I 23. per week was authorized pending a special
inquiry into the fixation of a new basic wage for the Northern Territory.
As a result of the latter inquiry the Court announced on 19th November,
1951, that it would make an ovder “ based upon the consent and agreement:
of the parties for a basic wage in the Northern Territory at £10 10s. per
week.”” The new rates were operative from the beginning of the first

* 20 C.AR., p 501 ¥ 33 C.ALR, p. 947,



o Caari®l [I[.—Wagrs awp Houss,

pay-pertod commeneing in November, 1651, The Port Augusta Speaial Al
tems 7’ Index (see above) was retained as the hasis for subsequent guarterly
adjustments but with the index-number of 1757 equated to I94s. per week.
Sebsequently by decisions of the Conaliation Commissioner, a special
loading of 7s. per week operative from the same date as the new hasic wage
was added to the wage rates in most awards applicable to that part of the
Northern Territory south of the zoth parallel of Seuth Latitude. This loading
should be taken fnto account in any analysis or compmnson mvolving the
basic wage component of such wage rates. .- .

The basic wage for this area of the Northern ;'mntclnlj wab 2433 or wcck
operative from the beginning of the first ‘Pay-périod” -:ommenemg n -
November, 1952. O R

5. State Basic Wages.—(i) New Somk “Wiiles: -—The ﬁrsb determlnat!on
under the New South Wales Industrial Arbitration Act ‘of a “standard
“ living ” wage for adult male employees was made. op. 16th February, 1914,
when the Court of Industrial Arbitration fixed the “ living ’ wage at £2 8a. per
weelc for adult male employees in "the metropolitan area. Determinations
of the ““living . wage in New South Wales were made by the Court of
Industrial Arbitration during the period 1914 to 1916. The Board of
Trade was established in 1918, and was empowered to' determine the
“living ” wage for adult male and female employees in the State. Ita
first declaration was made on 5th September, 1918, and numerous declara-
tions were made during the period 1918 to 1925, the last declaration being
that of'24th August, 1925. The Board ceased to function after the Industrial
Arbitratiou’ (Amendment) Act 1620 established the Industrial Commission
of New South Wales, which exercised the powers of the Ioard of Trade
a8 from 13th April, 1926. The Industrial Arbitration (Amendment) Act
No. 45, 1927, altered the constitution of the Industrial Commission from
s -single_Commissioner- to one consisting of three members. Act No. 14
of 1936, however, provided for the appointment of four members and
Act No, 36 of 1938 for the appointment of not less than five and not more
than six members. The Commission was dirested, inter alia, *not more
frequent.]v than once in every six months to determine a standard of living
and t6 declare ‘=" ., . . the living wages based upon such standard for
adult malé and female émployees in the State.” The Industrial Arbitration
{Amendment) Act ¥g32 directed the Commission within twenty-eight days
from the end of the months of March and September to adjust the living
wages so declared to accord with the increased or decreased cost of main-
taining the determined standard. The first declaration of the Commiesion
was made on 15th December, 7926, when the rate for adult males was fixed
at £4 4s. per week, the same rate as that previovsly declared by the Board of
Trade. The adult male rate was determined on the family unit of a man}
wife and two children from 1914 te I925; a man and wife only in Ig27,
with family allowances for dependent children ; and a man, wife, and one
child in 1929, with family allowances for other dependent children. With
the adoption in 1937 of the Commonwealth basic wage, however (see below),
the identification of a specified family enit with the basic wage
disappéared.

Employees in rural mdustries arc not covered by the rates shown in the
following table ; a living wage for rural workers of £3 6s. per week was'in
force for twelve months from October, 1921, and a rate of £4 48, operated
from June, 1927, to December, 1929, when the power of industrizl tribunala
to fix a living wage for rural workers was withdrawn.



Toe Basie Waee avn Caino ENUOWMEST 1N AusTHALIA, az

The variations in the living wage determined by the industul tribunale
of New Scuth Wales are shown below :—

" Pasic Wage Variations in New South Wales.
{State Surisdiclion.}

Lt Mals. Fanale,

Date of Declaration. ?}ﬁ‘i«&ﬁ‘ Date of Declaration. , Br:srlt;'i":e?.’
' £ s d £ & d.

16th February, 1014 . z & o .. . -

tyth December, 1015 . 212 6 .

18th August, 1916 .. 215 6 .- .
5th September, 1918 . 3 00 17th Decomber, 1918 I 10 o
Bth October, 1919 3 17 o | 23vd December, 1919 119 o
8th Qctober, 1920 4 5 © 23rd December, 1920 z 3 0
8th October, 1921 . 4 2 o | 2znd Decomber, 1921 2 1 9
12th May, 192z .. .. 3 18 o | gth October, l9‘2‘2 119 6
1oth April, 1923 .. . 319 o |{a) .. 2 0 ©
7th Beptember, 1923 4 2 0 t 1 6
24th Auguat, 1925 4 40 2 2 6
27th June, 1927 .. 4 50, - 2 6 o
zo0th December, 1029 4 2 6 2z 4 6
26th August, 1932 ¢ . 3100 .0 118 o
reth April, 1933 .. ., . .. 3 8 6 1,17 o
2oth Qctober, 1933 3 6 6 116 o
26th April, 1939 .. 3 7 6 L6 6
18th April, 1935 . .- 3 8 6. . i17 o
24th April, 1936 .. 3 90 by 17 6
27th October, 1036 310 © , 118 ¢
27th April, 1937 .. 3 11 6{c) . 118 6

{a) Dates of declatattone {tom 1923 on were the rawe as those for 1nale rate.

{O}I Lake declared, £1 ts8, 6d., but law amended to provide a rake for femnales ab 55 per cont. of thu
of mnabes,

{e) Herealfter wages are Axed und adjusted quarterly In scoordance with the practice of the Cemnion-
wialitdy Court of Concilintion and Achltration for detata of which and Indest rabes sef next page.

Following on the judgment of the Commonwealth Couet of Conciliation
and Arbitration of 23rd June, 1937, referred to on page 77 the Government of
New South Wales decided to bring the State Basic Wage into'line with the
Commonwealth rates ruling in the State, and secured an amendment of the
Industrial Arbitration Act (No. 9 of 1937) to give effect thereto. The Act was
pussed on 7th Oetaber, 1937, and came into operation from the commenceinent
of the fiest pay-period in October, practically fromi 1st October, 1937. The
geceral principles laid down by the Commonwealth Court were followed
a3 closely as practicable and provision was made for the antomatic adjust-
ment of wages in conformity with vanations of retail prices ns shown by
the Commonwealth Conrt’s “ All Items” Retaill Price Index-numbers,
ghortly known as the “ Court " Series of Index-numbers. Tho Common-
wealth Court's principle of treating the ““ Prosperity "' loadings as 2 scparate
and non-adjustable part of the total basic wage was adopted. The rafes for
country towns were, with certain exceptions, fixed at 3s. per week helow the
metropolitan rate; and Crown employces, ag defined, received a ¢ Prosperits ™
loading of 55. per week, us against the 6s. laid down for employees in
outside industry. The basic rate for aduit females was fixed at 54 per cent.
of the adult male rate to the nearest 6d. The provisions of the main Acts
for-the periodic declaration of the living wage by the Industrial Commission
were repealed, but the amending Act placcd on the Commission the
reapouaibility of altering all awards and agreements in conformity with the



o8 Craprer 1IL-—-WagEs aND Hougs.

intentions of the new Act; to define boundaries within which the various
rates are to operate ;* and to specify the appropriate “ Court ™ Series retail
price index-numbers to which they are to be related.

The judgment of the Cornmonwealth Court of Coneiliation and Arbitration
of 12th October, 1950, necessitated attention by the legislature to the clauses
of the Indastrial Arhitration Act providing for the auntomatic adjustment of
rates of pay based on the Commonwealth Basic Wage Judgment of 231d
June, 1937.

An amendment to the Industrial Arbltmtlon Act was assented to on
23rd November, 1950, which empowered the Industrial Comission to vary
the terms of awards and industrial agreements afiecting male rates of pay,
to the extent to which the Commission thought fit, to give effect to the
alteration in the hasic wage for adult males made by the Commonweal th
judgment. Tn the case of female rates of pay the Commission was empowered
to review the terms of awards and industrial agreements and to vary such
terms as in the circumstances the Commission decided proper, but no
variation was to fix rates of pay for female employees lower than the Com-
monwealth basic wage for adult females.

To facilitate the work of the Commission, awards were divided into
separate classes, and orders issued regarding the variations to be made to
those in each class, The rates for adult males were increased by the same
amounts as the corresponding Commonwealth rates, with special provision
to cover the cases of apprentices, casual workers and employees on piccework.
In decldlng the variation for female employees the Commission prescribed
an increase in the total wage rate (i.e., basic wage plus marginal rate) of
£1 4s. 6d. per week subject to the statutory provision (ircorporated in vhe
smendment of 23rd November) that the minimuin totnl rate was to be not

"less than the basic wage for adult females prescribed in Commonwealth
awards, that iz, at least 75 per cent. of the corvesponding male basic wage
rate.

In the judgment delivered on gth March, 7951, giving reasons for its
decision on fenale rates, the Commission decicled 1hat the basic wage for
adult femules prescribed by the Commonwealth Cowrt in reality included
a portion “ duc to secondary considerations,” and could not be considered
s “reasonable and proper basic wage for the assessment of rates of female
employees under the Industrial Arbitration Act ™,

In discussing the composition of the amonnt of £6 3s. 6d. which the
Commonweaith Court in its judgment of October, 1950, had prescribed as
the basic wage for adult females in New South Wales, the Commission
stated :—

“ Atter giving the matier fullest consideraiion, we think in the
cireumstances it 1s reasonable to allocate £1 of the said sum of £6 35, 6d.
to secondarv considerations and te regard the amount of £1 4s. 6d. as
an addition proper to be made to Lhe pre-exisbing hasic wage m New
South Wales of £3 195.  The total, £5 3s. 6d. becomes therefore the
true female basic wage in New South Wales. To state the decision the
Cemmission has reached in other words, the Commission assesses the
true basic wage or foundational wage which it is proper to apply when
adjusting, or in the course of making futnre awards ussessing rates of
female employecs onder the Tndustmal Arbitration Act, wy £5 33, 6d.
per week.”

As a consequence of the overriding statutory requirement that no rate
for adult females in State awards shall fall below the Commonwealth hasic

See X ST Indurtrid Gazette 1937, Vol. 52, pages 7834,



Tor Basic Wage anp OBILD ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIA. 99

wage for adult females, the amount of the quarterly adjusimenis to the
female basic wage for changes in the * Court ” series index-numbers is the
same in Commonwealth and State awards.

By an amendment of the Industrial Arbitration Act in June, 1951, the
differentiation in rates for the basic wage im different districtz and for
employees under Crown awards was climinated as a general rule, making
the hasic wage throughout the State equal to that paid in Sydney, with the
main exception of the Broken Hill district where a different basic rate stil
prevails.

The rates applicable from the beginning of the first pay-period com-
mencing in November, 1952, in the metropolitan ares, under this system
of fixation and adjustment, were £11 173, per week for adult males and
£8 17s. 6d. for adult females.

The principle of supplementing wages by a payment in respect of
dependent children under fourteen years of age operated in New South Wales
from July, 1927, until superseded by the Commonwealth Government scheme
from 1st July, 1941, and a brief account of the main features of the system
appeared on page 103 of Labour Report No. 36.

(i} Victoria.—Up to October, 1934, no basic wage was fixed by any
State authority in Victoria, but the Wages Boards followed the rates of
the Commonwealth Court to a large extent, and also made similar periodical
adjustments in accordance with variations in retail prices. With the passing
of the Factories and Shops Acts, No. 4,275 of 1034 which operated from
17th October, 1934, and No. 4,401 of 1936, it is obligatory on all Wages
Boards to adopt Commonwealth Award rates and conditions * which such
Boards are under the Factories and Shops Acts empowered to include in their
determinations™. The 1934 Act further provides for the Secretary for Labour
to make adjustments of wages according to variations in retail price index-
numbers without calling the Boards together for the purpose, in respect of
sll Determinations which include an adjustment clause.

In accordance with the decisions of the Commmonwealth Court of Concilia-
tion and Arbitration to increase the male and female basic wages from
December, 1950 (see page 81} the Wages Boards met and incorporated the
new Commonwealth rates in their determinations.

The adult male weekly rate for Melbourne was increased by 1gs. to £8 2s.
and the new adult female rate became £6 1s. 6d. (75 per cent. of the adalt
male rate).

The Commonwealth rates for Melbourne operative from the beginning
of the first pay-period commencing in November, 1952, were £11 8s. per weck
for adult males and £8 11s. per week for aduit females.

(i1]) Queensland.—The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act No.
28 of 1929 repealed the Industrial Arbitration Act 1916 and smendments
thereof, and the Basic Wage Act 0of 1925. The Board of Trade and Arbitration
was abolished, and a Court, called the Industrial Court, was established.
The Act provides that it shall be the duty of the Court to make declarations
88 to—(a) the “basic” wage, and (b) the maximum weekly hours to be
worked in industry (called the * standard ” hours), For the purposes of
making iy such declarations the Court shall be constituted by the Judge
and two mombers one of whom shall be alse a member of the Queensland
Prices Board.

" * The main provisions to be ¢hserved by the Court when determining the
“bagic " wage are—(4) the minimum wage of an adult msle employeo
ghall be not less than 13 sufficient to maintain & well-conducted employes



100 T LCinerer 10 —Waces ase Hougge,

of average Lealth,-strength and competence, and his wife and a family of
three children in o fair and average standard of comfort, having regard to
the conditions of living prevailing among employees in the calling in respect
of which such minimum wage is fixed, and provided that the earnings of the
children or wife of such employee shall not be taken into account; 3 (b) the
minimum wage of ap adult female employee shall be not less than is
eunfficient to epable her to suppert herself in a fair and average standard
of comfort, having regard to the nature of her duties and to the conditions
of living prevailing among female employees in the calling in respect of which
such minimum wage is fixed. The Cours shall, in the matter of making
declarations in regard to the * basic ” wage or * standard ™ hours, take into
consideration the probable economic eflect of such declaration in relation
to the community in general, and the probable economic effect thereof upon
industry or any industry or industries concerned.

The first formal declaration by the Industrial Arbitration Court in this
State of a hasic wage was gazetted on 24th February, 1921, when the
basic wage wins declared at £4 55. per week for adult males, and £2 3a. for
.adalt females. Prior to this declaration the rate of £3 rys. per week for:
adult ma.les had been generally recognized by the Court in its awards as the
“*-basic ” or * living " wage. The declarations of the Industrial Court ate
published in the Queensland Industrial Gazeite and the varions rates declared
are as follows :—

Basic Wage Variations in Queensland.
{State Jurisdiction.)

Adult Bante Wags,

Date of Operation. _
Male. Female.
£ & d £ a4
18t March, 1921, 4 50 2 3 0
18t March, 1922 . 4 00 21 0
28th September, IQ‘Z 5 (rt) 4 5 0 2 3 n
15t Angust, 1530 4 0 © 2 1 6
18t December, 1930 387 0 119 6
18t July, roz: 314 © 119 o
et April, 1937 318 o 2 1 ¢
vat April, 1038 .. 4 1 0 2 3 0
7th August, 1939 4 4 O 2 5 0
318t March, 1941 4§ @ o 2 8 o
qth May, 1942(d) . 11t o g 6O
23ved December 1040 (1) L. 5 5 O 3 0 hH
sbh Peeermber, pago (o) T 0 5 2 O
v (&) Fixed by lasic Wn%m.t. 5 Quarterly ad‘iilstments provided by judgment of 218t April
1942—ae¢ betow {c) Consequent upon basle wage increascs granted by the Commepwealth Court

-of Concilletion abd Arbitration.

The amount of 8gs. which, taking the most favorable view of the standard
of living, the Court considered complied with the requirements of Section g
of the Act, was continued in operstion up to and including the Court’s
declaration of 15th April, 1942, In order, however, to ensure that this sinount
would continue to comply with these requircinents under preval]lng
-conditions created by the war, the Court indicated its intention ‘‘ to declare
it quart.erly on the cost of living ‘€’ Series (All Items) indeéx,
commeneing with the figures for. ther first -~ quarter- of #1g42". NS
accordance with this undertaking: the -Gourt, fon-21stis: Apnl 1942,
raised, as from 4th May, 1942, the basm’lﬁﬁgb?jtougmnfpereweek for adult



T Basic Wace axp Cnb ERLDOWNMENT 5N AusTRALLA. 10E

males and 4gs. 6d. for sdult fewales on the basis of the variation in retail
prces shown by the index-numbers mentioned for Brisbane betwcen the
December quarter, 1941, and the March quaater, 1g42.  Since then, quarterly
adjustments have been made to the basic wage in accordance with changes
in the “C 7 Serics {All Items) index.

In view of the ““ Tnterim ”” Basic Wage judgment of the Commonwealth
Court of Coneiliation and Arbitration in December, 1946 (see page 79), the
Quecnslanid Industvial Court granted an increase 1n the basic wage of 73,
forgdnlt males and 33, tor adule females to operate from z3vd [Deceinber,
1946.
Following the decision of the Commenwealth Comt of Concilintion aund
Avbitration to increase the male and female basic wage from December,
1950 {see page 81) the Tndusirial Arbitration Court of Queenstaund condncted
an inguiry as to what change should be made to the State Basic Wage for
Queensland.

By a majority decision on 30th November, 1950, the Industrial Court
granted an inerease of 156 weekly to both adult males and adult females
thus increasing the metropolitan rates to £7 I4s. per week and £5 25 6d.
per week respectively. The increases becnme oporative from 7th December,
1950.

Thenew male rate of £7I4s. corresponded to the Commonw ealth Bagic Wage
for the Brisbane metropolitan area and this parity hes since been maintained
although the dates on which the quarterly changes become operative do not
necessarily correspond with those prescribed for Commonwealth awards.

The new female rate of £5 25. 6d. represented 66 per cent. of the male rate
instead of 63 per cent. (approximately) as previously, and this 66 per cent.
determines the bagic wage payable to aduit females.

The judgment of the Queensland Industrial Cowrt may be found in the
soppleirent to the Queensland fadustrial Guzette, Vol 35, No 4, page 1253.

The rates payable in accordance with regular quarterly varviations from
3rd November, 1952, were £10 168, for adult males and £7 4= 6 for adulé
lemales

The rates shown above are applicable throughout the Southern Division
{Eastern District—including Brishane) ; allowances are added for other areas
a3 follows :—Southern Division (Western District), 7s. 4d. ; Mackay Division,
38. 6d. ; Northern Division ([astern Dhstrict), 108, ; and Northern Division
{Western District) 17s. 4d. Half of these allowances are granted to females.*

(iv) Sowth Australic.~—The Industrial Code 1920-1951 jrovides that the
Board of Industry shall, after public inquiry as to the increase or decrease
n the average cost of living, declare the * living wage " tu be paid $o adult
male employees and to adult female employees. The Board has power
also to fix different rates £o be paid in different defined areas.

It is provided that the Board of Industry shall hold an inquiry for the
purpose of declaring the ** living wage »” whenever a snbstantial change in the
cost of living or any other eircumstance has, in the opinion of the Board,
renderzed it just and expedidnt to review the question of the * living wage ™,
but & new determination cannot be made by the Board until the expiration
of at least zix months frown the date of its previous determination.

The Board of Industry consists of five members, one nominated by the
Minister for Tndustry, two nominated by the Bouth Australian Employers’
Hederation as. representatives of employers, and two nominated by the
United Trades and Labour Council of South Australia as representatives of
employees. The member nominated by the Minister is President and
presides ot all nieetings of the Board. .

* Aadetmed moQueerfand Fadusteial Tazette, 10th Decenher, 1ozr, page 826,

-



102 Coarrer I —Wages anp HouUgs.

According to the Industrial Code 1920~1g51, *“ living wage™ meana a sum .
sufficient for the normal and reasonable needs of the average employee
living in the locality where the work under consideration is done or is to be
done.

The family unit is not specifically defined in the Code, but the South
Australian Industrial Court in 1920 decided that the * average employee ”
in respect of whom the * living wage ” is to be declared is & man with a
wife and tbrea children.

The first declaration of the * living wage > was made by the Board of
Industry on 15th July, 1921, when the *‘living wage” for adult male
employees in the metropolitan area was determined at £3 193. 6d. per week.
The “ living wage ** for adult female employees in the same area was declared
on 11th August, Ig21, at £1 158. per week.

Following on the declaration of an *‘interim * increase in its “ needs ”
basic wage by the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration on
13th December, 1646 (see page 79) the South Australian Parliament passed
the BEconomic Stability Act No. 52 of 1946, By virtue of this Act and all
other enabling powers, the Governor may, by proclamation, declare, énter
alia, the * daily living wage ” for adult males in the metropolitan area to
be one-gixth of the Commonwealth basic weekly wage for thiz area. A
proclamation dated z4th December, 1946, was accordingly made by the
@overnor, declaring the rate of 1028, per week, inclusive of the “ prosperity
loading ” of 4s. This rate operated from 7th January, 1g47. The Act
mentioned also provided for similar proclamations in respect of any adjust-
ment of such wage, but the powers of the Board of Industry te declare a
“living wage *’ were retained, and any such wage so declared will supersede
that declared by proclamation.

'The variations in the “living wages” determined by the Board of
Industry are shown below, and apply to the whole State :—

Living Wl‘lge Variations in South Ansiralia.
. {(State Jurisdiction.)

Mals. Female,
Dats of Operation, Ll!;;:' .:r:'g" Date of Operation. LL:{_“E‘,&;W
£ s d £ s d
44h Auguet, 1921, . 3 19 6 | 18t September, 1921 . 115 o
z7th April, 1922 .. 3i7 6 .. N
8th November, 1923 318 & .. ..
15th May, 1924 .. 4 2 o r3th November, 1924 .. 118 o
13th August, 1925 4 5 6 | 3rd Sepiember, 1925 o 1190 6
3oth October, 1930 .. 3 15 o - 15th January, 1931 s 115 o
1oth September, 1031 .. 3 3 o | 24th December, 1937 111 6
7th November, 1935 . 3 6 o 1oth January, 1936 113 o
7th January, 1937 3 o 6 | 2obth April, 1037.. I 14 ¢
25th November, 1037 314 O () e . 116 6
sth Jannary, 1939 338 o . .. 118 o
28th November, 1040 4 4 0 2 1 o
27th November, 1941 4 7 O 2 3 6
15th October, 1042 . 414 © 2 6 z
26th Saptember, 1946 418 6 215 o
7th Januzary, 1047(5) 5 2 © 217 O
Bth July, 1048 517 © 3 6 &
Toth May, 1040 .. 6 5 0 3 86

(@ From 1oay dates of operation were the same as those for male rates. {#) Commonweaith
rate for metropolltan area ndopted.



Tue Baste Waar axn CHILO ENDOWMENT ¥ AUSTRALLA. 103

The Industrial Code Amendment Act No. 65 of 1949 made provision for

the quarterly adjustment of the “living wage ” in accordance with the

variations in the Commonwealth basic wage consequent on the changes in

the Court Series index of retail prices for Adelaide. In eftect this resuited

in parity between the State Living Wage and the Commonwealth Basic Wage
from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in February, 1950.

The prescribed adjustment to the female *living wage ™ was seven-
twelfths of the same adjustment to the Commonwealth male basic wage.

The Board of Industry retained power to amend the * living wage ” but
any new “‘living wage ”’ was to be adjusted quarterly as above.

: Following the decisions of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and °
Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 81}, the South
Australian legislation was amended to enable, infer alia, the  Jiving wage
to be altered by proclamation “in order to avoid unjustifiable differences
between rates of wage fixed under Commonwealth and State laws respec-
tively .

By proclamation dated 30th November, 1950, the South Australian
Living Wage in the metropolitan area was increased from £6 17s. to £7 18s.
for adult males and from £3 14s. 11d. to £5 13s. 6d. for adult fenales, operative -
from 4th December, 1950, These new rates were identical with the December
rates fived by the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Avbitration {for
the metropolitan area of Sonth Anstralia.

There was thus an increase of £1 1s. per weck for aduit males and
£2 3¢, 7d. for adult females. The larger increase for females was attributable
to the change in the percentage of the male rate upon which the female rate
was based. Previously the female rate had been approximately 54 per cent.
of the male basic wage but by the proclamation the female basic wage was
increased to 75 per cent. of the corresponding male rate.,

The rates payable in accordance with the quarterly adjustments notified
by the President of the Board of Industry, dperating from the beginning of
the first pay-period commencing in November, 1952, were £1I gs. per week
for adunlt males, and £8 11s8. 6d. for adult females,

(v) Western Australia —The Court of Arbitration, appointed under the
provisions of the Industrial Arbitration Act 1912-1950, determinea and
declares the * basic wage ™ in this State. The Court consists of three
members appointed by the Governor, one on the recommendation of the
industrial untone of employers, one on the recommendation of the industrial
unions of employees, while the third member is & Judge of the Suprems
Court. The last-mentioned member is the President of the Court.

The Industrial Arbitration Act 1912-1950 provides that the Court of
Arbitration may determine and declare a basic wage at any time on its own
motion, and must do so when requested by a majority of industrial unions
or by the Western Australian Employers’ Federation, with the limitation
that no new determination shall be made within twelve months of the last
preceding inquiry,

i

The term *‘ basic wage ” is defined in the Act as *‘a wage which the
Court considerz to be just and reasonable for the average worker to whom
it applies . In determining what is just and rcasenable the Court must
take into account not only the *‘ needs of an average worker ” but also the
* economic capacity of industry ” and any other matters the Court deems
relevant,



104 Crarrer T —~Wagus anp Hours.
1
* The family uait is ot specifically defiped in the Act, but it has been the
pmctlce of the Court to take as a basis of its Cd-]ctl]ﬂ.f]O]lb a man, his wife
.m(l two dependent children.

' Provisien is also made in the Act for quarterly adjustments of the.
“ basic wage” by the Cowrt of Arbitration when an official statement
supplied to the Court by the State Government Statistician relating to the
cost of living shows that a variation of Is. or more per week has ocenrred,
compured with the preceding quarter. These adjustments upply from the
dates of declaration by the Court,

The annnal and spectal declarations of the Cours. of Arbitration under.
the provisions of the Industrial Arbitration Act are shown for the various
areas in the State in the following table. It must be, noted that prier o
1950 the legislation differed ‘from that outlined ubove.. Particulars of the
previous legislation will be found in earlier issues of the Labowr Repors.

Basic Wage Variations in Western Augtralia.
{State JSurisdiction,) '

«Wet, Li L
. Metropoliten Area. | B0 L e of State,
Diate of Opetatlon.
Male. Femple. Male, Female, Male. Femals,
. £ s d |E s d | o d £ s d £ s d|£ o d
18t July, 1926 4 5 0|2 511|4 5 012 511 |4 5 o2 58
w w1929 4 7 0|l2 7 0|4 7 0|2 7 oliq, 7 olar 7 o
w o 1930 4 6 o2 6 5|4 8 0|2 51014 5 0lz 51
o ow 1931 318 o2 2 z|317 ¢|2 1 B8|317 o]2 1 B
w w1932 j12 (It {313 6\t §|318 02 2 2
oo 1933 3 8 o116 913 9 &6{117 6{317 6|2 110
w w1034 3 0 6117 6310 alir1y10{3 19 6|2 2n
woowo 1935 310 6118 11315 2)1318 514 4 472 5 6
w o oon 1930 31 61118 1310 918 0|4 6 02 6 5
w e 1037 313 9|rwio{314 &2 0o 4{4 7 0|2 7 o
w e 1938 4 0 02 3 214 1 012 3 9413 3|20 4
w e 1930 by 2 2(h2 4 4|4 3 112 410 g6 46212 o
. t1Q40 4 2 3tz 4 8lg 3 312 4111416 31212 o
o tOqLir) 4 B olz 72 61y o 32 8 215 3 H6]1215mn0
Lo T933 41 1 ({213 Gl418 {213 0j35 5 o217 1
P (I N gwit|ziizir g Bl2ai1310ls 7 1| 210710
o w  logs 5 a Ltz 1419 721213 9{5 7 57218 «
L g 5 1 rt|l21rg 7|5 o 612314 305 9 21810
2061y Feb., 19474 £ 72 L{2ra710|85 O 62y Gi515 4|3 2 3
it July, 1947 . 5 7w |218% 3{35 7 3|2 vy )51i6 o3 2 B
w1948 s 93 2 61515 2|3 2 286 4 9|3 7 4
v o 1040 G 7 113 8 310 6 9|3 & 5t615 13121211
W 1950 ;o0 01315 7|619 9315 617 7 33319 6
taih D, wage(d) g8 6 bpqag v R OG o Fiayy 2 804 814018 6

(my Excluding Golddelds areas, where rates wuere the same vs those opersblng from 1at JI.II 1g26
M Applicabls frown z4th Aprit, 1939. {2) App‘lical)lp from 28th April, 1941, épeclal
ileelatations foltuwing baeic wnge inereases g by the Qo Ith Conrt of Concllhtdon and
Arbitetion.

The first declarations of the *“ hasic wage ”” by the Court of Arbitration
since the authority to fix onc was vested in the Court by the Industrial
Arbitration Aet of 1925 was made on 1I1th June, 1926, when the rate for
adult male employees was determined at £4 58, per week, and for adult
female employees at £2 §s. I1d. per weck. Since that dafe the principal
ingquiries hive been those of 1938, 1947 and 1950.



TRE Bastc Wige aNp CHILp ENDOWMENT I8 AUSTRALIA, 105

The declaration of 13th June, 1938 {operative from 1st July) was based
on the findings of the Royal Commission on the Basic Wage, 1920 {see
page 106}. [For this purpose the Court reduced the amount recommended
by the Commission for a five-unit family to the equivalent for a four-unit
family, and brought the resulting amounts up to their purchasing equivalents
at the March quarter, 1938, by means of the separate * group ” retail price
index-numbers in respect of the sections for food, clothing and miscellaneous
expenditure, and for rent added an amount which was considered fair under
ruling conditions,

The increased basic wage of 26th February, 1947, was granted after an
inquiry by the Western Australian Court of Arbitration consequent vpon the
* interim ” basic wage judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in December, 1946  (see page 79).

Following the judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in the 194950 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 8r) the Western
Australian Court of Arbitration resumed an inquiry which had been
adjourned, to ascertain what change should be made in the State Basic Wage
rates. 1In ita judgment of 7th December, 1950, the Court decided that the
basic wage should be increased by £1 per week for adult males and by 158,
per week for adult females.  The rates in the mctropolitan arca then became
£8 6s. 6d. for adult males and £4 14s. 1d. for adult females, operative from
18th December, 1950,

In relation to the female rate the unions’ claim had heen for a basic
wage equal to 75 per cent. of the male rate instead of the existing 54 per
cenb. basis. Although this claim was not grunted it was intimated that
the increase of 15s. should not necessarily be regarded as the Court’s final
word on the subjeet.

The judgment of the Court may be found on page 336 of the Western
Austrabian fudstrial Gazette, Volume 30, Noz. 3—4.

As the result of a subsequent inquiry the basic wage {or adult females
wag Increased to 65 per cent. of the corresponding male rate, operative from.
18t December, 1951. This was subject to the condition that the increase
should be offset by the reduction in or deletion of existing margins botween
the basic wage and total wage as specified by the appropriate award or
determination.

The rates p&).'ablc in the metropolitan area in accordunce with the
quarterly adjustments declared by the Court, operating from 27th October,
1952, were £11 18s. 6d. for adult males and £7 15s. for adult females.

(vi) Tasmania.—No State basic wage is fixed by any State authority
in Tasmania, but Wages DBoards follow to a large extent the rates of the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration and adjust wages
sutomatically or otherwise in accordsuce with variations in retail price
index-numbers in conformity with provisions of the Wages Board Act.

Consequent npon the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 81) the Tas-
nianian Wages Boards met and incorporated,the new Commonwealth basic
wage rates m their determinations. The adulf male weelly rate for Hobaxt
was increased by £1 1s. to £8 and the new.adult.female rate beceme £6 (75
pur cent. of the ‘adult male rate). .



106 CriarrEx [[L—Wairs anp Hooms,

The Commonwealth adunit male rate for Hobart operative from the
beginning of the first pay-period commencing in November, 1952, was £11 10s.
and the adult female rate is 75 per cent. of the male rate (£8 12s. 6d).

(vil} Rates Prescribed.—The * basic wage ” rates of State industrial
ttibunals operative in February and November, 1952, are summarized in the
following table :—

State Basic Wage : Weekly Rafes.

February, 195z, November, 1932,
Stote,
ooy, | Motes, | Feraates, | (DAROF ) agoles, | Females.
8 d g d. s d s d
New South Waley—
Metropolitan anrl
Country, excluding
Broken Hill . {0) 216 o | 162 o {a} 237 o| 177 O
Broken Hill . {4} 225 ol 168 6 {a) 246 o) 182 ©
Vietorin (b) . . {er} 2000 ol 156 6 {m) 228 o171 ©
Queensland—
Southern Divigiom
{Bastern  District) '
-incliding Brig-
bane {c) . 4.2.52 | 199 o133 o 3.11.52 § 216 0T34 6
South Awvstradin .. {a) 205 o 153 6 {a) 220 o| 171 6
Western Augtralia—
Metropolitan Avea .. 20.1.52 j2t4 1 | 1390 2| 27.10.52| 238 6]155 o
South-West Land
Division . 29.1.52 | 213 8| 138 11| 27.10.52 { 230 2| 155 &
Coldfields and other
arcas .. .. 29.1.52 | 2v9 B[ 142 o | 27.10.52 | 294 =z | 158 o
Tasmania (&) . () ! 208 o | 156 o (@) z30 o | 172 6
{a} Operstive from beginoing of first pay-period commencing la month shown, {#) None declared
but rates (Capital City) shown are those of Comtromwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration which
are followed to & large extent., {¢) Allowaoces added for other areag }—Malea—Southern Division

{Western Distric), 78, 4d.; Mackay Division, 5s. 6d.;, Northern Division (Tastern District), roa.;
Northern Division {\Western Idistrich). 175, 44 ; Females—Hadl of these allowanees

6. Royal Commission on Basic Wage, 1920.—The Commonwealth
Government appointed a Royal Commission in 1919 to inquire into and
report upon the following matters :—

(i) The actual cost of living at that time, sccording t¢ reason-
able standards of comfort, including all matters comprised in
the ordinary expenditure of a household, for 3 man with a wife
and three children under fourteen .years of age, and the
eeveral items and amounts which made up that cost,

(ii} The actual cc;rresponding cost of living during each of the p ;;vioxfs
five years, '

{(iil) How the basic wage might be automatically adjusted teo the rime
and fall from time to time of the purchasing-power of money.

The Commission issued two reporta—the first in November, 1920, and
the second in April, 1921. These reports show that, according to the standard
agsumed by the Commission, the cost of living as at 1st November,
1920, for a family consisting of man, wife, and three children under fourteen
years of age, was as follows :—



TuE Bas1to WaaE AND CHILD ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALLA. 107

Roya! Commission on Basic Wage : Cost of Living, 1st November, 1820,

Particulats, Sydney. Melbourne. | Brisbane. Adel;lde. Perth, Hobart.
£ sd| £ 0 d ) £ ed | £ o0 d| £ 6 d| £ ad

Food .|l 2 6 g3 2 6 2} 2 3 1) 2 9 2| 2 41| =2 B ax
Rent I 2 o I o 6 o 17 a o019 6 oIg o 019 ®
Clothing i 70l 1 90| 1 & 0 1 8 3 I 7 91 1 9 2
Migoslianeous . . 1 1 4| 1 0o10] 1 0 1 It 2| 1 2 3| o110
Total {a) .. sIy 1] 516 6| 5 6 2| 516 1} 51311} 5 16 1%

{u) Weighted Averago SIx Capltsls—£E3 158, 8d., but no recommendation made,

The corresponding costs of the commodities and services included {which
are fully set out in the first repert) for the years 1914 to Ig20 were as
tollows :—

Royal Commission on Basic Wage : Cost of Living, 1914 to 1620,

Yeamn. Sydney. Melbourne. | Briabace. Adelaides, Perth. Hobart.

£ s d| £ s d| £ 0d| £ 6 d.| £ s d| £ o d

1914 312111 3 7 9| 3 4 ©] 311 2| 312 9] 3 6 ¢
1915 4 1 6| 316 9 311 3 319 O 317 1 315 1
1916 . 4 4 6| 317 5| 31310 310 7| 4 1 2 318 6
1917 | 4 9 81 4 2 2| 319 3| 4 3 2| 4 4 2| 4 410
1918 . 414 8| 4 B10| 4 6 0| 41011 | 4 0 2| 4 8 6
1919 5 53} 418 5| 41510 5 2 6] 5 © 9| 5 0 4
1920 517 I s16 6| 5 6 2} 516 1| 5131 ] % 16 %1

In answer to the third clause of the inquiry, the Commission recom-
mended that “ & Bureau of Labour should be organized from existing
membera of the Public Service, which should sscertain from time to time
the rise and fall in the purchasing-power of money in relation to the

. reasonable standard of comfort for the typical family (i.e., such a family
as is deacribed in Clause 1), After consulting the Commonwealth Statistician
as to methods of collection and tabulation, the Government decided that the
recommendation would be met by widening the scope of inquiries of thie
nature already made by the Commonwealth -Bureau of Census and Statistics,
the outcome of which was the creation of the All Items (* C** Series) Index
of Retail Prices, particulars of which are published on pages 3, 10 and 18-27
of this Report.

The recommendations of this Commission in respect of the basic wage
were not carried out, owing largely to the marked advance the amounts
suggested represented over ruling rates,® and the grave doubts expressed
as to the ability of industry to pay such rates.

The stzndards of this wage, however, were implermented to & certain
extent in the * Living Wage ” declarations of the Industrial Commission
of New South Wales in 1926 to 1932,

, The amounts recommended were also adopted with slight modifications
by the Industrial Court of Weatern Australia in 1926 and again in
1938 on the basis of a four-unit family, further particulars of which will be
found on page I1of.

- ‘The *" Harvester*” equivalest for Melbourne ag at the time (Seplember quarier, 1920} was £4 135
por week, but onky £3 :8e. to £4 29, was belog pald on the bosls of an anoual Index-numbet.



108 Chaprer IfL—Waaks awp louns.

7. Child Endowment.—The Commonwealth Government, m Jfune, 1927,
called a conference at Melbourne of the Premiers of the scveral States to
consider the question of child endowment from a national standpoint. The
Prime Minister submitted various estimates of the cost of endowing dependent
children under fourteen years of age in Australia at 5s. per week. After’
discussion, 1t was decided to refer the matter to a Roval Commission to be
appointed by the Commonwenlth Government.

The Commissiou submitted its veport on 15th December, 1928. It wae
not unanimous in ifs findings, and the opinions and recoramendations of
the members were embodied in two separate reports, which dealt
exhaustively with the constitutional aspects, existing systems, industrial
legislation, the hasic wage, standard of hiving, regulation of wages, working
conditions and cognate matters.

+

The findings and recommendations in the majority and minority reports
were given in Labour Report No. 19.

At the conference of Commonwealth and State Ministers held at Canberra
in May, 1929, the Prime Minister stated that the Commonwealth
Government was not prepared to adopt a scheme financed entirely from
the proceeds of taxation, as had been recommended in the minority report.
The Commonwealth Government apreed with the majority of the Com-
mission that child endowment could not be separated from the control of
the basic wage—a power which the Commonwealth did not possess and
which the States were not prepared to relinguish. The Governmens,
therefore, did not propose to establish any system of child endowment.
It was generally agreed that any scheme which would increase the charges
upon indusiry would be unwise at that particular time. The matter of
child endowment was accordingly left to be dealt with as the State Govern-
ments should think proper.

Early in 1941, the Commonwealth Government anncunced its intention
to introduce a scheme of child endowment throughout Australia, The
vecessary legislation® was introduced into Parliament on 27th March, and
the passage through all stages was completed on 3rd April, 1941. The
“scheme came into operation from 1st July, 1941. As amended to date
{November, 1952) its main features are ag follows' :—

Any person who i3 a resident of Australia and has the custedy, care and
control of one ar more children under the age of 16 years, or an approved
institution of which chitdren are inmates shall be qualified to receive an
endowment in respect of each child,

From zoth June, 1950, the vates of endowment have been—

(e} where the endowee has one child oanly, 54. per weelk ;

(B) where the endowee has two or more children—in respoet of the
‘older or eldest child, 5a. per week and in respect of each other
child, 108. per week :

(¢} in the case of the endowee being au approved institution the rate
is 108, per weck for cach child inmate,

There are provisions to cover cases of families divided by reason of
divorce, separation, death of & parent or other circumstances. Im such
cages payment may be made fo the father, mother or other persom.

* Act No, 8 1941 (Child Endowment Act) ae amended bY No. 5, 3042 and-Kos. 20 and 41, 1945 (now
incorporsted in Part VI. of the Social Services Comvolidation Act 1ag7-1952), Act No. 2, roqr (Pay-rolt
Tax Asgesamount Act); and Act MNo. 3, 1941 (Pay-roll Tax Act).



Tng Basic WAGE AND CIILh DNDOWMENT IN ATSTRAL! L. 109

A child born during the mother’s temporary absence {rom Australin is
deered to have been born here.

N
1

There is a twelve months residential requirement for claimants and
children who were not born in Australia, bnt this is waived if the claimant
and the child arve likely to remain permanently in Australia,

Endewment will be paid for the children’ of mombers of the Naval,
Military or Air Forces of the United Kingdom who are serving with the
Australian Forces from the time of their arrival in Australia.

From 1st July, 104I, when the scheme was introduced the rate of
endowment was 53, per week for each child in excess of one in a family and
for each child under 16 years in an approved institution, the rate being
increased to 7s. 6d. a week from 25th June, 1945, and to Tos. per week from
gth November, 1948. There is no means test.

Erdowment in respect of the first child under 16 years in a family was
first provided for by an amendment of the legislabion in June, 1650.

Consequent upon the vperation of the: Connnonwealth Chiid Endowineas
Scheme, approprinte steps were taken for the terninatzon ol existing schemes
operating in New South Wales and the Commonwenlth Prble Service.  The
New South Waley =vitem of chidd endowment was in operation frem July,
1927 to July, Ig41, and the Commonwendth Public Service system operated
[rom Novcmbcl 1920, until July, 1041, Details of ihese schemes appeared
inearlier issucs of the Labour Report (see No. 36, page 103).

A summary of the operations of this scheme during the five vears
1947-48 t0 1951-52 is given below :(—

Child Endowment: Australia, 184748 to 1851-52. -
Pt o e Approved Lusidtusions -
5 NRunther of
Year. 7

Nuwmber of Number of Endowwl

Aumber of 1 Number of B N Children

End 1] Aol
Families, Children | Instifutions. } - GRRGEE
1947-48 586,415 1,020,777 366 20.580 1,050,357
1948-40 620,519 1,083,004 360 21,305 1,105,200
1949-50 662,040 1,813,025 375 22,397 1,836,322
1950-51 11 509847 2'3652 177 370 23753 ":93880930
105152 1,205,421 2,403,246 370 24,023 2,517,860
AVETage Ave
Amonut . Annual Ann?lgl Nummr I\E.tnd:beregf
b Pald to ‘Li'lblI]IT;tynf or Rate of Endnwed C']l iﬁ“‘;
Year. Endowees 4 Endowiment. - Endﬁ:{;ﬂentd Ulﬂld;‘en 4 “_: e":u ,:'
d A e ) er we er Hndowe

instioions. | on 3oth Juve. | P Family on P Famity o Pe W’f‘;j“'

soth June, 30th June, opulalbiog .
o £ I £

194748 19,425,518 | 20,451,661 34-243 1.757 1,335
1948-40 24,323,413 | 28,737,774 45. 398 1.745 1,370
1949-50 30,337,353 39,120,035 58,130 2.736 2,216
1950-51 43,584 614 | 47,151,160 49.434 2.055 2,805
1951-52° < 40,625,052 | Jo.704.121 40.5777 2 ohs 2,883




